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on a vacation trip and had an entire week when she returned to finish her homework.

Eli raised the issue of Nova being bitten by the family dog and Nova being left alone in the
car while in California with Diane. Both of these issues are being blown out of proportion. In
reference to the dog bite, Nova was in school that day and unable to find the [Pad Eli had purchased
for her. She was extremely upset and immediately called her father after school. Eli jumped in his
car and came rushing over. When he arrived, he raised a commotion in the house, causing a lot of
noise. Nova stepped backwards and inadvertently stepped on the dog’s paw. The dog nipped Nova.
While in California, Diane and Nova stopped at a gas station where Diane filled up her car. She
informed Nova that she was taking trash from the car over to a trash can in the parking lot. Nova sat
safely locked in the car while Diane dumped the trash. It took Diane less then a minute and Nova did
hotappear to be upset in any way. From the writing in Eli’s Opposition, it appears he believes Diane
left Nova in the car and went shopping. That is not what happened.

Since the divorce, Nova has been displaying behavior indicating that she may be pitting her
parents against one another. In the conversation Diane heard on speaker phone, Eli informed Nova
that she was to call the police if ‘mommy spanks you again.” The week prior to leaving on vacation,
Nova seemed very upset with Diane. The child was defensive and rude to Diane. Nova hit Diane
and told her she did not have to listen to her mother. She told Diane that she wanted her dad to have
custody of her and wanted to live with him because he bought her stuff all the time and that he loved
her and Diane did not. Nova has been spending a lot her time with Eli in the company of several
teenage cousins. Diane has personally witnessed these teens being disrespectful, using curse words,
and telling their mother (Eli’s sister) that they ‘don’t have to listen’ to her. Nova is now showing
that same teenage attitude.

It is Diane’s request that the Court admonish Eli to be a more cooperative co-parent. From
Nova’s behavior, Eli may be indulging the child to a point that is unhealthy. Likewise, Eli needs to
honor his agreement with Diane that Nova will be educated in both their faiths. Diane is completely
supportive of Nova’s involvement in the Jewish faith. Diane requests that Eli show that same
support of Nova’s participation in the Christian faith. Eli must understand that post-divorce, he can

no longer dominate Diane, cannot insist on his way at all times, and must be an effective co parent
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to their daughter.
Diane respectfully asks the Court to grant the relief sought in her Motion and Supplement
and deny Eli’s Counterclaim.
DATED this 14" day of May, 2014.
LELAND E. LUTFY, CHARTERED

NDE. ¢
evada Bar No. 1678
530 South 7th Street

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
I HEREBY CERTIFY on the 14 day of May, 2014, I served the above and foregoing
PLAINTIFF’S REPLY TO DEFENDANT’S OPPOSITION AND OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT’S COUNTERMOTION FOR ENFORCEMENT OR MODIFICATION OF DECREE

by depositing a true and correct copy in the United States mails, postage prepaid, addressed to
counsel for Defendant at her last known address as follow:

Rachel M. Jacobson, Esq.
Jacobson Law Office, LTD.
64 N. Pecos Road, #200
Henderson, Nevada 89074

bt Taps s
An Employee of

LELAND E. LUTFY, CHARTERED
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DECLARATION OF PLAINTIFF
STATE OF NEVADA )

)ss
COUNTY OF CLARK )

DIANE MIZRACH], being first duly sworn, deposes and states:

1. ThatTam the Plaintiffin the above-captioned matter, have knowledge of the facts set forth
herein and am competent to testify as to those facts if called upon in a Court of law to do so and [
make this Declaration in support of my MOTION TO CLARIFY AND/OR AMEND DECREE OF
DIVORCE IN RESPECT TO HOLIDAY VISITATION FOR THE PARTIES” MINOR CHILD
AND FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS and SUPPLEMENT TO MOTION.

2. ThatI recently picked Nova up after school. Nova was speaking to Eli on the phone and
without informing him, put the call on speaker phone. T heard Elj say to Nova that she was not to
forget that ‘mommy hates Jews.’

3. ThatIam shocked and horrified that Eli would say such an inflammatory lie to our child.
I categorically deny that I am anti-Semitic. I do not hate Jews and I have never and would never
express such a sentiment. If] hated Jews, why would I have married one? T am dumbstruck by this
allegation.

4. That Eli’s own Opposition and Exhibits testify that I have always been respectful of Eli’s
religion. I was always a gracious guest at holiday dinners with Eli’s family. I took my own mother
and father to some of those dinners, Paraphrasing the footnote to Eli’s Opposition, I did indeed light
candles on Hanukkah, dance at J ewish celebrations, enjoyed traditional Israeli/Jewish foods, danced
the hora and placed a mezuzah on the door of our home to honor Elj’s faith.

5. That when Eli and I negotiated our divorce, I believed Jewish holidays encompassed
Passover, Rosh Hashanah, Yom Kippur and Hanukkah. [ likewise believed each of those holidays
was of one day duration. Eli never told me that he intended to celebrate Jewish holidays he had
never observed before and that [ had never heard of. He also never made note that he intended to
celebrate the entire holiday period and not one single day.

6. That I believe it is unreasonable for Eli to demand that he have Nova for every single

Jewish holiday that has never had previous meaning to his life.
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7. That [ have read the Motion and affirm that each and every allegation set forth therein is
true to my own knowledge.

8. T respectfully ask the Court to grant my Motion and Supplement and deny Eli’s
Countermotion.

I swear under penalty of perjury that the contents of this Declaration are true to the

best of my knowledge. T understand that by my signature I verify the material

accuracy of the contents. I also understand that any willful misstatements may be

contemptuous and could result in my punishment by the Court.

DATED this {3 day of May, 2014,
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LELAND E. LUTFY, ESQ. el OnTE
LELAND E. LUTFY. CHARTERED TR AR e
Nevada Bar No. 1678

530 South 7™ Street Electronically Filed
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 07/07/2014 03:14:36 PM

Phone: 702-477-0443
Fax: 702-477-0448
Attorney for Plaintiff
DIANE MIZRACHI

A b

CLERK OF THE COURT

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
DIANE MIZRACHI, )
) Case No.: D-13-479664-D
Plaintiff, ) Dept. No.: C
)
Vs. )
)
ELIEZER MIZRACHI, )
)
Defendant. )
e ol

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that an Order Re May 19, 2014 was entered on the 24th day of

June, 2014. A copy of said Order is attached for your records,
DATED this 30" of day of June, 2014.
LELAND E. LUTFY, CHARTERED

LANDE. Y
--Névada Bar No. 1678
530 South 7™ Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
[THEREBY CERTIFY on the 3" day of July, 2014, I served the above and foregoing NOTICE

OF ENTRY OF ORDER by depositing a true and correct copy in the United States mails, postage
prepaid, addressed to counsel for Defendant at his last known address as follows:
Rachel Jacobson, Esq.

64 North Pecos Road, Suite 200
Henderson, Nevada 80074

An Employee of
LELAND E. LUTFY, CHARTERED
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LELAND E. LUTFY, CHARTERED CLERK OF THE COURT
Nevada Bar No. 1678

530 South 7™ Street

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Phone: 702-477-0443

Fax: 702-477-0448

Altorney for Plaintiff

DIANE MIZRACHI

o
S TR

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
DIANE P. MIZRACHI, )
) Case No.: D-13-479664-D
Plaintiff, % Dept. No.: C
VS. )
)
ELIEZER MIZRACH], )
)
Defendant. )
)

ORDER RE MAY 19, 2014 HEARING

This matter came on for hearing on the 19* day of May, 2014 on Plaintiff’s Motion to Clari ty
and/or Amend Decree of Divorce in Respect to Holiday Visitation for the Parties” Minor Child and
for Attomney’s Fees and Costs and Supplement thereto, Defendant’s Opposition and Countermotion
for Enforcement or Modification of Decree and Plaintiff's Reply and Opposition. Plaimiff, DIANE
MIZRACH], appeared personally and by and through her auorney, LELANDE. LULFY, ESQ.. ot
the law offices of LELAND E. LUTF Y, CHARTERED, and Defendant, ELIEZER MIZRACIHI.
appeared personally and by and through his attorney, RACHEL JACOBSON. ESQ.. of the
JACOBSON LAW OFFICE, LTD. Rased on the papers and pleadings on file herein, and the
argument of counsel,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Court finds there was not a clear understanding
between the two parties at the time and there needs to be a clarification on the Fewish holidays and
so the Court is going to adopt the default Jewish holiday system that has been set up in Pepartment

D. The Court is going to agree that the four major hoildays: Passover, Hanukkah, Yom Ki ppur and
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Rosh Hashanah be the four holidays and will constitute only the first day of each holiday.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the holidays shall constitute one full day defined as 5:00
o’clock p.m. on the eve of the holiday to 5:00 o’clock p.m. on the day of the holiday.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the parties will alternate having Nova on her birthday.
Each year Plaintiff has Nova on her birthday. Defendant wil] have Nova the following day.

T IS FURTHER ORDERED that each party will continue (0 have three (3) weeks of
vacation per year with Nova with thirty (30) days advance notice. Each vacation shail be no less then
one week in duration.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this vacation modification shall take effect subsequent
to the vacation time already scheduled from June 8, 2014 10 June 12, 2014 and Junc 24. 2014
through June 25, 2014.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintiff's request for Sunday visitation is denied as
Plaintiff agreed to that and there is no change in circumstances.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that neither party shall be awarded make up visitation time.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Court is not going to adopt Monday holidays as the
parties knew those existed at the time they entered the Agreement.

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that each party shall bear their own attorney s fees and costs.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the parties are on notice that any party ordered to pay
child support is subject to the provisions of NRS 125.450(2) and Chapter 31A inclusive, regarding
the withholding of wages and commissions for delinquent payments of support.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that pursuant to NRS 125A.350, neither party may move
from the State of Nevada with the minor child without the prior mutual written consent of the other
party or leave of the court. The failure of a parent to comply with this provision may be considered
a factorif a change of custody is requested by a non-custodial parent ora parent having joint custody.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that pursuant to NRS 125.510(7) and (8}. the terms of the
Hague Convention of October 25, 1980, adopted by the 14th Session of the Hague Conference on
Private Intemnational Law, apply if a parent abducts or wrongfully retains a child in a foreign county.

The minor child's habitual residence is located in the city of Las Vegas, Clark County, State of
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Nevada, within the United States of America.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the parties are aware of the provisions of NRS
125.510(6) as follows: PENALTY FOR VIOLATION OF THE ORDER; THE ABDUCTION.
CONCEALMENT OR DETENTION OF A CHILD IN VIOLATION OF THIS ORDER I8
PUNISHABLE AS A CATEGORY D FELONY AS PROVIDED IN NRS 193.130. NRS 200.359

provides that every person having a limited right of custody to a child or any parent having no right
of custody to the child who willfully detains, conceals or removes the child from a parent, guardian
or other person having lawful custody or a right of visitation of the child in violation of an order of
this court, or removes the child from the jurisdiction of the court without consent of either the count
or all persons who have the right to custody or visitation is subject to being punished for a Category
D felony as provided in NRS 193.130.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that pursuant to NRS 1258.145, the parties are entitled to
a review of any order for suppont every three years to determine whether the order should be

modified or adjusted. JUN 24 %

DATED this day of , 2014,

C U

m\éede &SKEBOW PARPENSTLE

z A
By: . A, .
~E RA A N, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 1678 Nevada Bar No. 007827

530 South 7™ Street 64 North Pecos Road. Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 Henderson, Nevada 89074

Submitted by:
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DHSTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

DIANE P. MiZRAGH!,
Plainti(s), CASE NO. DA79664
e DEPT. NO. ¢
s , FAMILY COURT
ELIEZER MIZRACHI, MOTION/OPPOSITION FEE
| INFORMATION SHEET
Defendani(s). (NRS 19.0312)

Party Filing Motion/Opposition: | ] Plaintiff/Petitioner  [X] Deferndant/Respondent |

MOTION FOR OPPOSITION TO GLARIEY AND/OR AMEND DECREE

WMotions aned

Oppositions to Motions
filed after entry of 2 final
order pursuant to NRS
128, 1258 or 125C are
subject to the Re-open
filing fze of $25.00,
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excludsd. (NRS 12.0312)

NOTICE:

| ifitis determined that a motion or
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| of the appropriate fee, the mafter
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_unfll payiment is made.

Mark correct answer with an “}."

1. No final Decree or Custod
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y Order has heen

O

i celendar or may remain undecided

[ IYES

| IYES

2. This document is filed solely to adiust the amouri of

support for a2 child. No other request is made.

XINC

3. This motion is made for reconsideration or 5 new

trial and is fliled within 10 days of the Judge's Order
If YES, provide file date of Order: _

XINO

if you answered YES o anv of the guestions above,
you are not subject to the $25 fee.

Dated this 8™ of MAY .

| Motion/Opposition [ hs

IS NOT subject to $25 filing fee

2014
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Printed Name of Preparer

]

¥

PiV4

Ségna&?s.;re of Preparer
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LELANDE. LUTF Y, ESQ.
LELANDE. LUTFY, CHARTERED
Nevada Bar No. 1678

530 South 7™ Street

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Telephone 702-477-0443
Facsimile 702-477-0448
Attorney for Plaintiff

DIANE MIZRACHI

CLERK OF THE COURT

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
DIANE P. MIZRACHI, )
) Case No.: D-13-479664-D
Plaintiff, ) Dept. No.: M
)
Vs, )
)
ELIEZER MIZRACHLI, ) Date of Hearing: May 19, 204
) Time of Hearing: 10:00 a.m.
Defendant. )
il

SUPPLEMENT TQ PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO CLARIFY AND/OR AMEND
DECREE OF DIVORCE IN RESPECT TO HOLIDAY
VISITATION FOR THE PARTIES’ MINOR CHILD
AND FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS

In order to resolve all outstanding issues without burdening the Court with another hearing,
Plaintiff respectfully supplements her Motion to Clarify and/or Amend the Decree of Divorce and
asks the Court to make a ruling at the hearing scheduled May 19, 2014 on the following issues:

1. Itis Plaintiff’s understanding that all of the Christian and Jewish holidays constitute one
day each. Plaintiff nevertheless requests the Court to allow Christmas Eve and Christmas Day to
be considered one holiday. Plaintiff likewise agrees that Defendant be allowed two days of one of
the Jewish holiday each year (either Passover, Rosh Hashanah, Yom Kippur or Hanukkah) to be
considered one holiday.

2. Because of the parties’ work schedules, Defendant has the parties’ minor child Nova every
weekend. This meansasa practical matter Nova is unable to attend church with Plaintiff on Sundays

in order for Nova to be educated in the Protestant faith. Under the circumstances, Plaintiff asks the
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Nova to attend church.

3. Plaintiff asks the Court to set a time each day when Nova is in the custody of the other
parent in order for the non-custodial parent to have a telephone conversation with the child. Plaintiff
suggests that a one time call be made any day and any time between 6:00 p.m. and 9:00 p-m. and
limited to one call only per day.

4. Pursuant to the Decree of Divorce, Defendant is allowed to have Nova every year on her
birthday. Plaintiff would like the child’s birthday alternated each year with Defendant having Nova
in even numbered years and Plaintiff having Nova in odd numbered years,

5. Plaintiff requests a modification of that portion of the Decree of Divorce found on page
2, lines 27-28 in which it is required that each party give the other 30 days notice in order to exercise
vacation time with Nova, Because of the Internet technology allowing cost-saving reservations to
be made at the last minute, Plaintiff suggests that it is to the benefit of both Plaintiff and Defendant
for the notice requirement to be reduced from thirty (30) days to fourteen (14) days.

6. At the time of the preparation of this Supplement, Defendant has not designated a
particular vacation week he would like to spend with Nova this year. Defendant has, however been
taking vacation days from his job. So far, every vacation day he has taken falls on one of Plaintiff’s
custody days during the week. Plaintiff understands that a designated vacation period normally
supercedes the usual custody schedule. Likewise, she does not wish to prevent Nova from having
vacation time with her father but if Defendant continues with this pattern of taking one vacation day
at a time, Plaintiff’s usual custody of Nova will be disrupted for weeks. Plaintiff believes that
Defendant is purposefully interfering with Plaintiff's time with their daughter and asks the Court to
resolve this issue.

7. During the recent Passover holiday, Defendant kept Nova not only on Passover but for
the following Wednesday, Thursday and Friday, which are Plaintiff’s usual days with Nova, Under
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the circumstances, Plaintiff asks the Court to award her three extra days with Nova to make up for
the time that Defendant kept Nova, contrary to the Decree of Divorce,
DATED this 9" day of May, 2014.

LELANDE. LUTFY, CHARTERED

J : 8
530 South 7th Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
I HEREBY CERTIFY on the 9™ day of May, 2014, 1 served the above and foregoing
SUPPLEMENT TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO CLARIFY AND/OR AMEND DECREE OF
DIVORCE IN RESPECT TO HOLIDAY VISITATION FOR THE PARTIES’ MINOR CHILD
AND FOR ATTORNEY’S F EES AND COSTS by depositing a true and correct copy in the United

States mails, postage prepaid, addressed to counsel for Defendant at her last known address as

follow:

Rachel M. Jacobson, Esq.
Jacobson Law Office, LTD.
64 N. Pecos Road, #200
Henderson, Nevada 89074

-

AnEmpioyee of - :

LELAND E. LUTFY, CHARTERED
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LELANDE. LUTFY, ESQ.
LELANDE, LUTFY, CHARTERED
Nevada Bar No. 1678

530 South 7™ Street

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Telephone 702-477-0443
Facsimile 702-477-0448
Attorney for Plaintiff

DIANE MIZRACHI
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CLERK OF THE COURT

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

DIANE P. MIZRACHI, )
) Case No.: D-13-479664-D
Plaintiff, ) Dept. No.: C
)
vs. )
)
ELIEZER MIZRACHI, )
)
Defendant. )
)
-

PLAINTIFF’S REPLY TO DEF ENDANT’S OPPOSITION
AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S COUNTERMOTION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OR MODIFICATION OF DECREE

Date of Hearing: May 19, 2014
Time of Hearing: 10:00 o’clock a.m.

COMES NOwW Plaintiff, DIANE MIZRACHI, by and through her attorney, LELAND E.
LUTFY, ESQ., of the law offices of LELAND E. LUTFY, CHARTERED, and replies to

Defendant’s Opposition and opposes his Countermotion as follows.

[tis an absolute fact that when the parties negotiated the terms of their Decree of Divorce,
Plaintiff, Diane Mizrachi,( hereinafter “DIANE”) agreed that she would have the parties’ daughter
on Christian holidays and Defendant, Eliezer Mizrachi (hereinafter referred to as *ELI ") would have
their daughter on Jewish holidays. Based on her knowledge of Eli’s participation in observing Jewish
holidays throughout their marriage, Diane believed the Jewish holidays encompassed Passover, Rosh
Hashanah, Yom Kippur and Hanukkah. The parties had a calendar in their home that referenced
other days but it was simply a calendar on the wall, not something that entered into their daily lives

in any manner. It would be much like a calendar for the Catholic faith noting feast days, or dates
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honoring saints, etc. It had no bearing on their lives.

Diane’s naivety has caught up with her. Eli now appears to want their daughter on every date
noted on the Jewish calendar regardless of whether those ‘holidays’ are one day long or last for
several days. Eli never made known to Diane or her attorney his intention to interpret “Jewish
holidays™ so broadly. This is unreasonable on Eli’s part and contrary to the good faith agreement
the parties reached in crafting their Decree of Divorce.

The parties” disputes date back to Thanksgiving, 2013. Hanukkah fell on the day before
Thanksgiving. Eli had Nova for Hanukkah but refused to return her to Diane in order for her to
celebrate Thanksgiving with her mother. Eli insisted that Hanukkah was a week-long celebration
and he intended to keep Nova for the entire week. The parties argued over the issue and Eli finally
agreed to allow Nova to be with Diane during the day on Thanksgiving but he demanded that Nova
return to him at 6:00 p.m. when Diane had to go to work. He kept Nova for a week.

Eli’s claim that he has tried working with Diane on these issues is a lie. Eli has a very
domineering personality. Throughout their marriage and continuing post-divorce, Eli has been quite
insistent that he get his way in all matters concerning Nova. It has come to Diane’s attention that
Eli is now manipulating Nova to gain the upper hand in any disagreements with Diane.

Diane recently picked up Nova after school. Nova was speaking to Eli on the phone and
without informing her father, the child put the phone on speaker. Diane heard the conversation
between father and daughter in which Eli said to Nova that she was not to forget that ‘mommy hates
Jews.” Diane was completely horrified that Eli would say such a thing to Nova. Diane confirmed
this by sending a text message to Eli refuting that she ever told Nova any such thing. A copy of
Diane’s text message is incorporated herein by this reference as Exhibit “10.” [Due to poor scanning
quality, the original text message is being hand delivered to Dept. C). Eli’s allegation that Diane is
anti-Semitic is categorically false. Eli proved his own statement wrong when he stated on page 5,
lines 21-25 of his Opposition, “Throughout their courtship before the marriage and during the
marriage, Diane shared in Eliezer’s Jewish heritage. . .” Attached as Exhibit “H” to Eli’s Opposition
is a Declaration of Eden Pendergast who stated that Diane attended Passover, Rosh Hashanah and

Hanukkah holiday dinners. Ms. Pendergast stated,

2
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“Not only did they come to the dinners, they also took part in some of the holiday

traditions, and they seemed to enjoy themselves while taking part.” [Emphasis

added].

In the Declaration of Francisco Osorio, attached as Exhibit “E” to Eli’s Opposition, Mr.
Osorio, who is Eli’s brother-in-law, states in pertinent part,

“For the last 22 years I have celebrated as many Jewish holidays as I could with my

wife’s family. T have respected their religion the same way they respect my religion

and for the past 12 years that I have known Diane she celebrated Jewish

holidays just like me.” [Emphasis added].

The footnote contained on page 5 of Eli’s Opposition states, among other things,

*...Diane celebrated all holidays with the family, lit candles on Hanukkah, danced at
various bar and bat mitzvahs, ate traditional Israeli/]ewi_sh foods, danced the hora,

As set forth in Diane’s Declaration, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “11”
points out, Diane is shocked by Eli’s allegations. An anti-Semite would not show the respect Diane
demonstrated throughout the parties’ marriage. Both Eden Pendergast and Francisco Osorio
testified to that fact in their Declarations, The footnote in Eli’s Opposition is further proof'that Diane
Mizrachi always had and continues to have respect for the Jewish faith. Incorporated herein by this
reference as Exhibit “12” is a picture of the doorway leading into Diane’s house which shows the
mezuzah that Diane and Eli installed on the home when they were together.[Due to poor scanning
quality, the original copy of the picture is being hand delivered to Dept. C]. It remains in the
doorway of Diane’s home in order to honor the Jewish faith.

On the other hand, in spite of their agreement that Nova would be exposed to both the
Christian and Jewish faith, Eli has been dead set opposed to Nova receiving any education in
Christianity. In his Opposition, Eli describes Diane as a ‘non religious person,” states that Diane has
only recently been taking Nova to different churches and says that Nova had not attended Sunday
School or church prior to that. Elj did not inform the Court that he refused to allow Diane to take
Nova to church during their marriage. While married to Eli, Diane did not attend church regularly
because of the conflict it caused with Eli. When she expressed a desire to attend church with Nova,
Eli told her if she left the house with the child that he would follow her, take Nova from Diane when

they arrived at church, and drive her back home. Because of Eli’s dominating personality, Diane
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believed his threats. She did not want to be part of a domestic dispute in the church parking lot.

Now that Diane is freed from Eli’s domination, she has been looking for a permanent church
to attend with Nova. She has been visiting protestant churches in her area to find one where she and
Nova can worship together. Nova is too young to grasp the Jewish dictate that a child is considered
to be the faith of the child’s mother. If Diane actually followed that dictate, since she is Christian,
Nova is likewise Christian. Diane has always honored her agreement with Elj that their daughter
would be educated in both of their faiths and has always told Nova that she is both a Christian and
a Jew. If the Court were to have concerns that either Diane or Elj is against the other’s religious
faith, Eli’s conduct shows that he is the party guilty of the prejudice.

Eli made reference in his Opposition to Nova’s tardiness at school and the vacation week
Diane took with the child that caused her to miss school. Nova is not a morning person and it is
sometimes difficult to get her up and moving. Diane has established a stricter morning routine in
order to combat this issue and Nova is no longer late.

Diane’s vacation was planned in November/December 2013 for April, 2014 during Nova’s
school break. When Diane informed Elj of the time period for the vacation, he objected because it
would interfere with Passover. As a result, Diane changed the date of the vacation in order to
accommodate Eli. See texts of communications between Diane and Elj regarding the vacation issue,
copies of which are incorporated herein as Exhibit “13.” [Due to poor scanning quality, the original
text message is being hand delivered to Dept. C]. Diane discussed the time frame with Nova’s
teacher. Prior to vacation, Nova had not missed any days from school. The teacher informed Diane
that she could get Nova’s school work in advance of the vacation so she would not fall behind. Eli
was given notice of this vacation as soon as the trip was booked. Eli told Diane he was going to call
the Court and Nova’s school and object. Diane had to remind him that she had scheduled the trip
so that the dates would not conflict with him celebrating Passover with Nova on April 15, 2014.

Nova went on vacation with her mother. Asis understandable, she did some, but not all, of
her homework during the trip. Nova was on spring break the week she returned to Las Vegas, which
gave her more then sufficient time to complete her school work during her regular time with her

father. This cannot be construed in any manner as an indictment of Diane’s parenting. Nova was

4
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FROM: BIEZER MIZRACH]
TOLELAND E LUTFY
RE: DIANE MEZRACHT
Drear Mr. Lutfy:

1 am willing 10 agree fo the additional holidays provided i your propped stipulation but,
as Twrote in my last letier, L am not agreeing to modify the holidays as previously agread
upon in the Decree of Divorce, Diane knows thet the Jewish holidays are very important
to me and that is the reason we entered the Decree as we did. Tn ray last letter, I asked
you 16 ensure the holidays in the Decree are not affected. While your revised stipulation
adds & provision to that effect, it also has a new provision that specifically CHANGES the
holidays in the Diecres. 1 am referring to lines 14-17 on page 2, and lines 7-10 on page 3.
The revised stipulation also attempts to lmit the Jewish holidays to onky those that are
*significant” and/or “court recognized.” T don’t know what that means and this i3 also

not something we agreed in the Deoree.

1 do recognize the need to clarify the holidays and dates to avoid confusion and/or
condlict. Iam happy io review the holidays and dates. In the interest of cooperating with
Uhane, T am also willing 1o take less days on some holidavs. Here is the list of holidavs:

Hosh Hashanah
Yo Kippur
Suldeot

Shemini Atzeret
Simchat Torah
Chanulkikah

Tu B'Shevat
Puriin

Pesach (Passover}
Lag B'Omer
Shava'ot

Tisha B'Av

Again, | will love to try to work with Diane as much as 1 can but this is very important o
me and i the reason 1 agreed to the terms of the Decree of Divorce, Tam willing to work
with Diane on this. 1 do not have 1o have all of the holidays if they conflict with Dians.
But there are some holidays that I would not like 1o change. For example, § would liks io
keep all of Yom Kippur, Chanvka and all of Passover, and have at least the first night of
Rosh Hashansh, Sukkot, Sirnchat Torah, and Parim.

Thank you for your time,
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B30 SoutH TR STREEY
LAS VEGAS, NEvapA B210
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E-matt: LUTFLAW@AGL. COM

April 13,2014

br, Eliezer Mizrachi
4479 T\“mq Avenue

T - Ty
FTSAY !1‘ LLLLJ _‘\u'\r(.?.\..lit LSy YY)

Pear My, Mizrachi

My chient informs me vou intend keeping Nova not only for the first two days of Passover
but through and including Easter Sunday. I voudo so vou are in violation of the Decree of Divorce.
Yesterday | catled and lefl vou a message but have not heard back from yvou. Before calling you,
made calls to nuwmerous Departments in Family Court. [n pasticudar, I spoke to the law clerks in
Departments 1. L, and N. Department ['s position is that the Passover holiday visitation is overnight
atmost. Department L™ s position 1s that the flivst two mghts are celebrated for Passover and no more,
Department N's position is that Passover constitutes one overnight visit,

Atter the first two davs of Passover, vour daﬁzghffr should return 1o the regul £ C smd‘

.E

schedule with your ex-wife. Further, Diane should have vour danghter this coming Sunday for the
Easter holiday.

Hyou viclate the Decree of Divoree, | m{md bringing this to the atiention of the Judge and
ask that you be held in contempt.

You cannot do anvthing vou mlease. You st ocownde with the Oowrt Onders. Bant
Department bas their own holiday visitation whed;h As pointed ot previously, the moest visitation
you are ezmﬂeé 10 for Passover 1s two days.

i3l
th
th

Yeu vontinue 1n this course of conduect to vour dettimant.

Y ours fruiy

oot Diane Mizrachi






Sreny My Lutfy:
Fan inrecelpt of vour letter dated Aprit 15, 2014, In your letier you reference Easter ang Passover,

Regarding asier, | have no intentions of denying Dlans her coutt ordevad visitation, This vear is unigue
because Laster snd Passover overlap. Since Diane is working on Easter Sunday, | do not think ova
shroulid simpiy stay at home when she tan be enjoying s Sunday with mig. {0 the ovent Dlane s not
working, of course, she showdd have Nova inher cars and | would not think of denying Dlane this time,

As for Passover, please affow me to clarify that | did not ave Nova the "first two days of Passover” as
you state in your letter. Despite my continuous reguests sad despite the cowt order, Diane did not
rilow me to have Nove oo the fivst day of Passover. As Disne knows, that s the day that we host the big
dinner and retell the story of the Jewish extle from Savpt. Sadly, Nova znd | eould not share this part of
the holiday due to Diang’s denial. This is especially disturbing because | had not seen Novs for an entive
wesk at that peint and Diane knows that my mother is aifing and mav not be around for additional

Passovel.

Further, pleese allow me o ciarify that the Decrse does nnt provide for only “two days” of Passover,
Flease recall that Dlane and | sgread that F woulds have visitation the entire froliday. This was & main part
of our egreement; | would not have otherwise signad it as you will please recall. Nevertheless, desnite
our agreement {angd Decree), Dione fighls me on evaty jewish hoiiday, Yet, fronizally, in your letrer, vou
zlso write “vou cannot do anything you please.” That vould nat be farther from the trugh, And, by way
of this feter, | hope to darify to vou again that | have always foliowed Court arders and bave mlwavs
gxhipdted Hexibliy v vy continuous #fFfors to amicably co-parent with Diana. On the other hand,
Diane denles my time with Nove and makes poor choices as releted 1o Nova, Asa parent, this s very
ditficuit to sit back end wateh. And, should it contin ue, | will have ne choice but o file a motion o
matify custody.

For exarmgle, despite my objection, Dlane removed Nova from schog! for an entire schoal waek o sujoy
Diare’s vacation. This is » concern Because Nowa had 1o miss 2 whale week of schoot. dot only digf she
rits o week of schon!, Diane dig not doany of the makeup school wark with her. | have been winrking
with Nova since getting her vesterdasy to catch her up on her work, OF additions! concern, Biane has
been tedling Mova that Jewish peopis are bad and she Fas been had rruthing me o her, Neediess to
say, that is not healthy. Furthar, along with badmouthing Judaism to Nova, Siane has 2o been
Iriroaucing Nova 1o various sxperimental refigions. While 1 have no intergions with intarfering with
Diane’s spirituat fourney; | don's think [t can be good for Nova, This conduet tog is against our
agresment o ralse Novs in U Jewish falth, This could reatly confuse an falmastl € vesr oid, And Blene
has made na offort fo discuss these decisions with me,

Frankly, | am exhausted by Disne's constant interference with oy wisitaiion and relationship with Hovs
arsdt ey efforts o manipuiate cur agreement as she sees St Moreoves, |am axtramely concernedt
zbout the effect Dane’s bebadior will have on Move, | have already svked thet Disne participate in 2 co-
parenting type cowrse. | balieve she witl gain 2 lot from this type of tlass. | will also sitend snd | believe
we do not need 1o sttend the same class 50 that one of us could be with Nove while the mheris in class,



{ have heard good things about the UNLY co-garenting courss and welcome the opportenity o tzke that
should Diane agree. Wae hove many yesrs of parenting ahead of us. am wiliing to do what it tskes o
make it &5 amicable as possible. Sut Dane must begin putting Mova's interests before her own. |
sincerely kope yiu can belp us, With that in mind, | look forward to hearing back from vou.

Thank you,

EH Mizrach
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The hospal wilf provide & medical screening examinaiion to af pattents seeking medical services to determine ¥ there is an EMBOENY
madical condition, without regard o {he pationl's ability to pay. f there is an emergency mectical comdiior, the hospitel wil provide stabiliving
ireatmed within s capacily,
& hospital rastizact unt examen ofiniog a fodos los pacierdes gue solicien sorvicios mécioos pare delerminer s hay uns afectitss ous requiers atencir
medica de emargencie, hoependionfements de fa capacided de pagu del pecienta. Arte una emergenciz médics, »f huspliaf brinderd o fatamiscic
aoorde oon SU eapacided, pars salzbilizar 4 pacienis.
tundersiand UMC i o tesching instituion. As & part of the macicat education program, siudents and medica! staffl members may parficipate In
or abseva 2 significant pertlon of my operstioniprocedurefcars snder appropriate supervision,
Ertland gire LIC es una insiiucion educaive. Como perfe def progrenma de estudios de medicing, los estudienies v of personal midico puedsn
parlicipar ¥ ebsarvar una parie significativa de mi apsracipn, procedimionio o cuidade bale Ia supervisidn adetuads.

Bhotograohy / Folograla
| understand healihcare providers at UMT may uss photographs, films or otber recordings for identification. diagnosis, Teatment, sducalion or
for cther heslthcare purposes. Any ofher uses will require my suthorizetion. Additionally, | must grant authorization before heslthears providers
at UMC may use any images or other recordings for education purposes that include my personal ideniifiable health information, induding fult
face pholographic Imaoes.
Enlisntfo qua eof petsone! medico de UMC puede user fologrefas, fimacionss o cualguier ofa grabacion con los propsios de idemfifcaciss,
diagndsticn, fretaments, sdusacion v ofros fines medicos. Cualquier offe uso requerrd mi aulprizacion. Ademis, vo debt suworizer anfes cue
cualgider parsonal médisn de UMC pueds wsar tuslyulera de fas imdgenss o gabationes pare gropdsiics sducaiivs que mchavan informacion
médige dendiicalie con mi persona, incluyends imdgenes fotograficas or i care cumpivta.
Iforied Consenl ! Consentimlents frformada
The sttending physician & responsible for obiaining my informed consent grior o the petformance of the proposed medicat services andior
surgical procedures.,
£l médioo a carge es responsohie de obtener inf sonsentimignts Fformado antes o8 reallzar ¢ serviclo médica W provedimiento quiringicn DroptiEsto,
= ifiamurable Io consent fo Featmend, the attending physician is responsitie for obtaining consant fom my legat guardian or representative.
Sino estoy e condithenas oo dar i congsantimionto al bafamiesds, of mgiico g carge of responsailo de olfener of consehtivients de mi fdor o gpodensdo.
= UMC i responsitie for carrying dut the instructions of my stiending physicisn while § am 2 patiert.
UMGC se heve responsable por ool Con fas insiructiones del mbdice & cergo de mi refamients mientas v sea o paciants.
Finanoial Aoreement | Asgerde Finaaciers
v | understand | &m obiigated to pay my account at the rates effective on fe date of service.
Enflando que estoy obligatin & pagar mi tuenta o fas tarfss vigenies a Ia facha def sanvitio,
< | am responsble for peyment of any copavenent, coinsurance, deductible or non-covered senvics requirad by my private or governmentat
haatth Insuvancs plan st {he fime of servics,
Soy responsable del page de cualouier cupage, coasegliy, dedusizle b sarvicio ne sublerin scliciiede por mi plan de selud priveds o def goblama
al moments de recibi et servicic.
« I} amuninsured and nol covered by & governmentsi hesith insurence plan, | may be eligitle for UMC's uninsured discousd of charlty cars
program in effest af the fime of serviea. | may request information from UME about these programs.
S ne lengo un seguro wRdics ¥ no estoy cubleric por un pisn de sefid osl gobiemo, pueda ser eleglhls pare of descuentt 2 no asegquredas v &f
programe te benefisencia def URC, vigente of momente del senvicio. Pusdo seifoftar infammasion & UMC soire esios programas,
= Ukl wifl bl for servives and supplies furkished by UM, hosplia! smyployees and physiciens directly empioyed by LG,
UMCT faslurend Ios serviclos & insumas provistos por LG, ¢ pov los emplsados y médieas oa ke ntming del UMC.
s {undenstand that servives fumished by independent hesithcare professionals, private of consulting physiclans will be btled separately by tham.
Entlendo qus fos profesionalss independisnies de Iz sfencltn de sslud, médices privados o de cansulfs Tachurarin sus Senicios bor separadi,
»  As g gourlesy is me, the hospilal may B my insurance compsiny, but s nod ebligated {o do so.
Comn una coresis &l hospiial pusds fasturar a mf asogUBdsrs, parn nNo es sy okligecion keceds.
= IF my scocount is plsced with & coliection agancy or an aiomey for colisction, | will pay 2t costs URC Incurs In these coltsction efforts,
inchuding, but not limited 1o, attomeys’ Tees, inferest 2t the lepal rate, arsd any cout cosis or Ofher Cosis of {figation siowed by faw.
& i cueniz 20 enviz & une agencie de cobrox o 8 un abogadc pars cobrar un geuda, pegard lodos ios gasing fowriie por UMO pare
cobrerme, ndluyends, de forns snungiative, pers no Simitaiive lnnoranos def abogado, Infereses & fasses leyales, ¥ cuaiguiar gasto de Jn core 1
ofros pastos de fitigio sulorizados fegalmenta.
= UMC reserves the right o sell end transfer ownership of accounts o 2 third party for 2alingfecliection purposes.
URIC se reserve of deresho de verter y frensferiy f tiularided de s cuenias & farcaros pare propésios de fasiuracidn'oobss.
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Sutention of Records [ Manfeaimlenio de Regisires
LIMC will retrin the financial detalls of my acopunt for the period requited by law. Medical records of patlerds over the age of 18 will be
desiroved after § yesrs Medical records of palients under the age of 15 will be desiroyed 5 years afier the patient reaches the age of 18,
L340 mantendra jop detalies francieros de mi cuenta por of periodo exigito legalmants. EF historsf médico de los patlaries meyores da 18 ohios se
dasindirén despuas 06 & afns. & historal mddico de ios padenfes menores de 18 afios o destyuiran & sfios despuds de gue of packente tumpls 18 afos.

Assignment of Benefils ! Cesldn de Boneficins
i mssigy fo URC sl applicable insurence benefils cthanvise payable o me, not o evoeed UMC's peisbiished charges for services provided. |
avthorize UMC's Chief Exscutive Officer, or designes, as my irue and lawful stiomey-indacl o endorse any checks made paysble io me for
benefiis or csims collecled under ihis assignment. UMC may spply any cradit balance to any other account | may ows. | sooot fnancial
responsibiity for any charges nol paid by this asgignmant.
Yo oot en fawyr de UMC Ibdos los bensfivios de mi seguae apiicebles y gue de ofe forme yo cofivarie, v gue no sxoedersn fos honorarics
establecidos por MO pare los senvighos provisfos, Aufonze & Director Gerersl de UMC © & su represenfants, come oy verdadem ¥ legitime
spoderedo pare endoser (edog los vhegues pegadercs en mi nombre por [os #anslicios ¢ reclemadiones cobradas bajo esta cesidr. UMC puads
splcar cuaacgarsr salds aoreedor 2 oira cuenie que Yo efeude. Aoepis fa responssbiidad tinarciora de fodos jos cargos impagos por esia cesidn.

=iy dssignment of Benefils / Certficasidn de Facionte Madicars v Cesidn de Beneifcios

{ cefﬁiy E13t aay mﬁzmamﬁ ! ;:mwde i appiy&ig for paranent under Tiffe XVIE bedicare] or Tile XiX (Bodlcaid) of the Sotiai Seomily Adt s comeal. |

recuest peyment of authorled benefiis t0 be made on my behalf io the hospital or hosplial-based physician by ihe Medicars or Medicaid progrant,
Cortificn gue fode la infoamecitn que he proporcionada & soficier page halo Thaln XVl {Msdicam} o Tiula XX {#ediceid; de la Loy de Seguridss Sccfal
w8 poprsels, Sofcio que s beneiiclos autordzados en mifavor sean pagadot por of programs Medizare o Medicaid of hospital o o] médice del hospital,

ifledicsid Reciptends 7 Destinafsrios oo Bencficios Madicald
i acknowledge that Federal and Siale steiules require UMG to bill sl other peyment sources before billing Medicald. Other coverage sources
may be private or employsr-provided. By sigring this agfaeme 1t and apglying for Macdicaid, | certify, under penalty of freud, thet 1 do nof have
privats ar smployer provided covarags.
Reconozoa qus ios estatulos faderales v ostalales erigen & UMC faclurar ixs servinios & olras fuentes oe page anles de faciurar & Medicald Las obss
fuoniss de pago pueden sur paivadas ¢ proporciipadas por of ampisedor. Con fa Bima de osle acuerdo v fa solicfind oe benefivios a Medicaid,
arificn bajo pene de Traude, gue ne fsngo cobartura privada o provisia por un smplesdar,

Relsase of information | Bividoaciin de informasidn
t acknowiedge st UMC, the physiclans and other heallb professionals involeed in my care will share healthcare information necessery for
treatment, payment or hesltheare operafions as allowed by law,
FRevonozeo que UAMC, tog médicos y olros profesionales de la selud imvoliscrados an mi sfenciSn comperlisdn Jg infommiscion de sehed nscassnis parg
procadimiesios de hatamiendo, pago o cuidsda e fe saled acorde con fo permitide por ley.

= information may be mleased i any person or entity liable for payvment on my behall o verify coverage, snswer peyreen guestions or for
eny other purpose relgied 1o benefit payment,
La informaciin puede compartinge oon cuaiyuier pesons o enfidad raeporseble de page an mi benelici pare verdficer fa coberturs, confestar
sonsultas de pago o pare cugiguler oo fin relaclonade con &l page 98f henelick.
= Inforrnation may be rsleased 1o my emplover's designee when the services deliveisd ars related to a claim under worker's compensation.
La infermaoin puede compariirse con of represerdente da mi ampleador cuando Jos servicios provistos estén refacionsdns por une reclamacion
por indemaizanidn laborsl

Epmmunications shout My Heglihiears 1 { ‘  Ateag
Unless { request privacy restrictons, { umiers-tami m‘f healthca{e :nfmmamn may be distiosed:
Salve que yo saliche reshrivoiones de privacidad, enffende gue mif informaciin de slendion de selud pusde thadgarse:

e For puipeses of cormunicating resudts, findbgs and care dedisions fo my family members and others responsiile for my care or designsied by me.
Con fines do covnunicscitn de resulfados, haflaegos y decisiones de atendion, & mis familferes y & oltes personas responsables de mi cuidado
nonlirades por mi

= My neme, lneation and condition will be svallatde for vishors, flowers, phane calls or ather dirpctary services,

L2 informacitn sobre o nombre, ubingckin ¥ sfsscitn ssfard disponibie pars Jos vislieniss, recspcitn de flores y flamaday feisfénices y oiras
sendtios de direciorio.
ther Acknewdedaeemants / Ofros Reconocimisstas
Relaffonship between Hogpifaf and Physicians 7 Relaciin entre of Bospltal y los madicos
I undarstand it doctors fumishing services may be indspendent coniractore and nol smployess or sgonts of UM, independsnt coniractors
are responsible for thelr own actions and UMC shall not he liable for the auis or omissions of any independent contractors.  Independent
cordraciors wil bill separalely for their services.

Enilendn que 1oz médicos que proparcionan Ips servicins on gensraf son Independientes, asfén contrafados y no son empleadss o represententss de

LIMC, Los profesiorales tontratados independientes sor rasponsables ds sus propiss acelonss y UMC ne ssré responsable por a6ins o omisiones de

oz profasionales confrelados Independipnies, qulenes afemés Tacturards S68 Sorviting poF separado.

{understand physiciens or other health care professionals may be calied upon o provide care or servicas 1o ma of on my behal, but ! may not
sctuzly see, or be examined by, aif physiclens or hasith cars professionais parlicipaiing in my cars. For example. | may nol see physiclans
wroviding recdiclogy, pethdiogy, EXKG interpretation and anesthesivlogy services.

Enfiendo gue sxisfisgn senvieios de mv sfencién de seiud provistos por médicos ¥ ofos profasivnafes s fp slencidn d8 saled, a qignes ¥o no ves

DefsonaiTante, & gUE 886 BumIminaan por 1odos los midicns © profesionaies de ia saled que partiniper en il stersddn. Por sferrpio, &s posible qus vo mo

VBE f 0% mECios (i proporionan servicies Se rediclgia, pelviogia, iferprefasion de sledmcardiogramas (EXE, por su sigiz en inglts) o epesissia,
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RACHEL M. JACOBSON, B8O,
HNevads Bar Wo, 867827 CLERIK OF THE COURT

Jacopsow Law Qreice, LTD

64 North Pecos Road, Suite 200
Henderson, Nevada 85074
{7023 6010770

Attorney for Defendant

DIXTRICT COURT
CLARE COUNTY, NEVADA
IHANE B BRIZRACH,
R Case Mo, D-13-47%664-D
PLaTIER, Diept. No. o
¥E, e . ,
Date of Hearing: 511942014
ErEzer MRacH, Time of Hearing: 16:00 AM
EXEFERDANT.

CPPOSITION TO MOTION AND COUNTERMOTION FOR ENFORCEMENT OR
MODIRICATION OF THE DECREE

COMES NOW, the Defendant, ELiEzER Mizrachi (“Blezer™), by and thvough his
attorney RACHEL M. JACOBBON, £5Q., and hereby files his Opposition and Countermotion

to Plainif’s Motion to Clarify end/or Amend Decree of Divorce in Respect fo Holiday

Visitation for the Parties’ Minor Child and for Attorney’s Fees and Costs.
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This Opposition and Countermotion are made and based upon the Points and
Authorities, Exhibits, Declaration of Defendant submitted herewith, and oral argumient o be
adduced at the hearing of this matter.

- L 5;_ = e
Dated this % day of May, 2014,

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

iy \oF
.

RaCHEE M. JACOBSON, Bsq.
Novada Bar No. 007827
Jacomson Law OFFICE, LTD

64 North Pecos Road, Suite 200
Henderson, Nevada 89074
{102y 6010770

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

H

STATEMENT OF FACTS

X,
¥
H

Background

The Parties, Defendant FLIEZER MiZRACH] {“Eliezer™) and Plaintiff Thane P MiZrACH
{(*Diane”} married in December of 1999. Together, they have one child named Nova MizracHs
(“Nava”} whe was born on Apddl 30, 2006, In May of 2013, Diane initiated 2 divorce action
ared the parties commenced negotiations. Diane’s counsel prepared Eliezer’s Angwer and the
paitics entered a Stipulation and Order vacating the hearing on the Motion which Diane filed
regarding custody.  FPollowing negotiations, on June 4, 2013, Eliezer alse signed the parties’
stipulated Decree of Divorce which was deafted and signed by Diane’s attomey. That Deorse of

Ihverce was entered by this Court on fune 21, 2013,
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As provided in the Deeree, the partics agreed o share joint physical custady of Nova

They agreed that Mova would be with Diane on Wednesday, Thursday and Friday each week and

- every other Tuesday. And Nova would be with Eliezer on Saturday, Sunday and ] Monday each

week and every other Tuesday. See Decree af page 2, lines 5-10.  On Satuxdavs. Diane is to
geliver Nova 1o Eliezer no later than 11:00 a.n., and Bliezer is 4o deliver Nova to school on
Wednesdays as well as his alternating Tuesdavs, During summer breaks or an y other break in
school, Bliczer is to deliver Nova to Disne at her residence for her usua! schedule no later fhan
1900 am. I st lines [1-19
The parties also agresd, in no uncertain tetms, that “Dad will have the minor child for the
Jewish holidays every year.” And that “mom will have the minor child on the Christian holidays
every year.” Id st ilﬁ—ﬁ‘ 20-21. Pursuant to the Decree, Disne was also awarded the pertes’
marital home and investment properties. Jd ol page 4. When inguired about this, Eliezer
explains it was worth it because all that mattered to him was the time and Jewish holidays with
Nova, But now, in her Motion, Dizne seeks to modify the parties” Decree of Divores “in respect
1o holiday visitation”

B. Biane’s Current Motion to Clarifyv/Anend

i To justify her request, Diane present to this Court that “numerous disputes have
ansen” between the parties “concerning holiday vishiation with their daughter.,” See Diane’s
Motion, page 2, Hnes 25-27. Importantly, however, what Diane does not clarity to this Couwrt is
that all “disputes™ were a result of her own refusal to facilitare Bliezer's visitation Guring Jowish
holidays. None of the “disputes” Diane presents were caused by EHezer.

2. Diane also telis this Court that she attempted 1o resolve this issue by way of

correspondence on November 25, 2013, See Motion page 3, lnes 10-12. In reality, Diane
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simply demanded that Eilerer modify the Decree pursuant 1o her new tarms, Moreover, Diang’s

November 25, 2013 comespondence simnly seeks to add nosrelivicus hotidays, o wit: Martin
s I PrY & 3

Luther King Day, Memordal Day, Labor Day, and Nevada Admissions iay, as well as Mother's

Bay, Fether's Days, and the parties” birthdays. This letter said nothing ahout revising the Jewish

e A M A A T b

holidays granted to Eliezer in the Decres. See letter avtached hersto as Exhibit A In his
responsive letter, Bliezer agreed to add the non-religious holidays vet when he received the
proposed Stipulation, it contained revisions to which he did not agree. See Eliezer's letter
aitached hereio as Exhibit B; See also proposed Stipulation attached hereio as Exhibit O
Specifivally, though never agreed, the proposed Stipulation contained the following terms on
page 2, lineg 14-17:
“IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED thar pursuant to the Decree of Divores, Dad will
continue to have the minor child for the first day of the Jewish holidays SVETY VCBIs,
Mom will continue to have the minor child on the Christian holidays every vear
Significant, Cowi-recognized Jewish and Christlan holidays will take precedence over
regular visitation and the Monday holiday schedule.”
Upon receipt of this proposed Stipulation in the first week of February 2014, Fliezer sent My
Lutfy another letier, on Febwuary 5, 2014, making even more concessions in bis continued efforts
to successtully co-parent with Diane. See letter attached hereto as Exhibit . Eliezer has
continually attempted t0 work with Diane, bt she would not accept less than the terms she
antenpted 1o spring wpon Eliezer in her proposed Stipulation. Following this letter, Eliezer did
not receive a response but Diave (a non-religious person) began taking Nova o different churches
and Sunday schools. Up to this point, Novs did net atiend Sunday school or church of any kind.
Eliezer also leamed that Diane was badmouthing the Jewish faith and peopie directly to Nowa,
:

See Declarations attached hereto as Exhibit B, Dane also began telting Nova that Nova is not

fewish. One can only imagine how confusing all this must be 1o an eight vear old child.
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The next correspondence Eliczer recsived from Diane’s attomey was dated April 135,
2014, In thig letter, Diane demands her vistiation for Easter Sunday. Diane also advises Bliezer
what various Court depariments typically order regarding Passover visitation. See leiter attached
hereto as Kxhibit . Eliezer assured Diane and her attorney that he has no intentions of denving
Diane’s Faster Sunday. See Bliezer's latter attached hereto as Exhibit G, FElezer's only concern
was that Diane was working on Baster Sunday. /4. Thus, Diane’s current concern, on page S,

tines 11-12 of her Motion, that she will only bave one Faster Sunday with Nova in period of 4

years (as Passover and Easter overlap) is simply not genuine as Flezer has not and does not |

tmend on denying Christing holidays to Diane. Tronically, as Diane sent this letier demanding

Easter Sumday and threatening Ehiezer that be would be in contempt if he denied same, Diane

hesself refused to aliow Elfezer to exereise visitation with Nova on the first day of Passover 2014.
3. Diane also argues that “Eliezer is not an observant Jew,” and 1% simply requesting

visttation on the Jewish holidays each year as “just a prab for extea time with [Noval. See Motion
page 4, lines 27-28. First, this is {rrelevant as the parties entered an agreement which Diane
cannot stmply modify after the fact sinply by critiquing Fliezer’s religious commitments. Tn any
.evsm, Eliezer never presenied o be other than lewish. Thane, on the other hand, is now
expenimenting with different religions (and Eliezer is concerned that this is not healthy for an 8
tvear old). Throughout their courtship before the marriage and during the marriage, Diane shared
%in Eliezer's Jewish heritage and was, at the very least, aware of it. See, for example, pictures and
*ﬁ%} vation attached hereto as Bxhibit H. Disne’s cwrrent representations in this regard are

simply not geriine.

ks

Diane saw photographs faken at Elezer’s bris and his bar mitevah, Diane colebrated il kot tidays with the family,
Iit candles on Hanukab, donced af various bar and bat mirzvahe, ate raditional Teraeli/Iowish & foods, danced the

hora, was surroundsd by Hebrew, watched Eliezey say the Kadish over his farher when he passed away, piaced 5
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LEGAL ARGUMENT

A, Dizae’s Motion floes Not Presept a Primg Facie Case and Should, therefore, be
Denied,

While it Is true that, purssant to Nevada law, this Court has continuing iurisdiction to
modify or vacate its prior order until the time that Nova reaches the age of majority, Nevada
courts, however, treatl the decision to modify or vacate an existing order very scriously and
parents seeking to modify an order in Nevada must first meet a much greater burden than the
standard best interest test originally used fo determine custody, Sp@cﬁﬁmﬁ}}, parents secking
modification should bring forward changed circumstances along with a best interest argument.

I the case at hand, Diane does not present a legal basis for ber request and fails to satisfy this
standard.

Diane is asking this Court o modify the Decree without having any changed
circumstances other than what boils down to simply “T don’t like i.” This sentiment does not
warrant modification.  The “disputes”™ which Diane presents in support of her Motion are self
induced and are comprised simply of her denying Eliezer visitation on Jowish holidays. Not only
does Dane fail o present a changed circumstance to support her Motion, her Motion does not
address Nova's best inferest whatsoever. Thus, Diane’s Motion should be denied for failure o
present adequate cause pursuant to Kooney v. Roongy, 109 Nev. 540, 853 P.2d 123 (1993,

B, Countermotion

k. Modification of Custedy and/or Disne should be Admonished for Meglizent
Conduct and Shonld be Found in Contensnt of Court

ot only has Diane attempted to resirict and Hmit Fliezer’s visitation with Nova, she has
also exhibited womisome perental judgments. In his communication with Diang’s attorney

""f "

Eliezer stiempted fo discuss some of his concerns. In doing so, Elezer even suggested

roezwgah on the font door of thelr maril home murking it a “Tewish home,” raised Nova immersed In this faith,

- and used these holldays 1o negotiate what she wanted in the divorcs.
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partcipation in a co-patenting course.  Unfortunately, all of Elerer’s communications in this
i regard have gone ignored. See letters attached hereto as hx’"ﬁ s B oand G Withow the
- assistance of this Court, Eliezer fears Diane will continue to exidblt guestionable parental
Judgmesnt.

Mot only is Diane teiling Nova that Jewish people are bad as provided above, school
records veveal that Mova is also repeatedly tardy to school under Diane’s care, See report
attached hereto as Exhibit T Duwing Diane’s days, Nova is tardy in the morning and oo
frequently left waiting long after school had already ended. Diane has also recently left Nova
alone in a car while Diane was shopping inside 2 store when the two were in California. Eliezer
is aware of this incident becavse Nova called him from the car expressing she was scared.
Eligzer immediately texted Dhane.

Another recent incident involves a dog bite (Nova’s second one from the seme dog). On
August 30, 2013, Nova was bitten by Sﬂ; of the family dogs. Sirangely, Diane would not iake
Nova to the doctor because she was going to work. Eliezer was alse scheduded to work that day

oY

ut, givan the circumstances, took the day off. Disturbingly, though she was going fo work,

-
L

Priane would net allow Bliezer to take Nova to the doctor because 1t was her day. Given the
} severity of the injury, Eliezer contacied the Police who told him that Dians could not refuse
medical care and, if necessary to facilitate care, police would remove child from her care.

uckily, police involvement was not necessary because Disne’s nanny allowed Eliever o take
Nova to the hospital after Diane left for work, When Fliezer was r@mg to report the dog due to
the bite, Nova cried vehemently and explained that Diane told her “if they take the dog they will

put bim down.” See medical records attached hereto as Exhibit J.
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Another questionable incident involves Diane’s vacation choice. Diane insisted upon
exerciming her vacation time with Wova this vear on days that required Nova ¢ miss an entire
week of school. Mot only did Nova miss this week, but she did not work on anv of her missin I3
assignments during that time. Instead, upon Nova’s return, Eliezer utilized his time {0 ensure
Nova completes her missing assignments and catches up.

Addivionally, as previously stated, Diene would not allow Fliezer to exercisc visttation
with Nova on Passover of this year. A quick internst search revealed that Passover indeed

started on the night of April 14, 2014; Diane nevertheless denied this time though she and Nova
were back from their week-long vacation. As a result, Nova missed the #irst night of Passover
and did not begin the holiday together with the traditional family dimner during which time the
dews retell the story of the Jews in Egypt, Eliezer attempted to explain this to Diane bui to no
avail, Diane’s conduct constitules confempt under NRS 22.010 as contempt eguals any
“Discbedience or resistance to any lawf! writ, order, rule or process issued by the court or judge
at chambers.” Diane’s refusal to facilitate Nova’s Passover visitation is consistent with her
behavior of late.

Diane has toid Nova that “Nova is not Jewish” and that “Jewish people ave bad....” See

eclarations attached hereto as Exbibit B. Diane speaks il of Judaism and alse badmouths Bb
directly to Nova. 1t is a concem that Diane spesks to Nova mere like an adult than 2 child who
regjuires censored communication — especially regarding her father and heritage.

Ancther example of Disne’s questionable ludgment involves Thanksgiving 2013,
Though Thanksgiving is not included in the parties’ Decree of Divorce, Eliczer ¢ equested o
euereise the 4 hour xight of first refusal that day as Diane was going to work and Nova would be

home alone with the Nanny instead of family on this day. Eliezer had io beg and plead with
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Diane to allow him to visit with Nova on this day rather thas having her stay at home alone on
Thanksgiving while Diane was a8 work until 2 a.m.
Further, given Diane’s failure 10 honor the pariies’ T agresment and this Cowrt’s order, and
aving 1o oppose this Motion, Eliezer shonld be awarded attorney’s fees. In that regard, EDCR
7.60(b) provides as follows:

The cowrt may, affer notice and an opportunity to be heard, impose upon an
attorney oF a parly any and ail sanctions which may, under the facts of the case, be
reasonable, | mfuémg the imposition of fines, costs or attomey’s fees when an
atiomey or a party without just cause:

(1) Presents to the courl a motion or an opposition to a motion which is
obviously frivolous, unnecessary or unwarranted.

{2) Fails 1o prepare for a presentation,

(3} So multiplics the proceedings in a case as to increase costs
unreasonably and vexatious.

{4} Fails or vrefuses 1o z:amp}y with these roles.

(5} Fails or refuses to comply with any order of a judge of the court.

jE44

CONCLUSION

in essence, by way of her Motion, Diane is attempting fo back out of the parties’
agreement regarding Jewish holidays. It is very clear that Eliezer agreed to the terms of the
parties” Stipulated Decres of Divoree because he was going to get the Jewish holidays, Allowing
Diane to modify the partiers’ agreement now simply becavse she does not Bke # is not
warrgnted, it contradicts public policy as it would be gravely unfair te Flever who pegotiated in

b3

good faith, and 1 would not be in Nova’s hest imterests.
WHEREFQORE, Eliezer prays for judgment as follows:
i. That the Court deny Disne’s Motion in its entirety;

2. That the Court grant his Countermotion for Enforcement of the Decres of Divoree;

Led

For a finding of contempt;
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4. For Attomey’s Fees; and

L
h

)
b SIS S \?-f\—
DATED this /&

For such other relief as the Court deams appropriate under the ciroumstances.

day of May, 2013,

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

. ( "1

Pt ;
s YA
A X

{ T

RacugilM. JACORSON, BSQ.
Nevada Bar No. 007827
JACOBSON Law (JFFICE, LTD

64 North Pecos Road, Suite 200
Henderson, Nevada 89074
(702} 601-5770
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DECLARATION OF ELILZER MITRACHI

ELIEZER MIZRACHL being first duly swom upon cuth deposes and says as Tollows:
L. That | am the Dofendant tn the above-reforonced action and make this declaration

bazed upon my own personal knowledge excapt as to those matters stated upon information and

beliel and. as 10 thase matters, | helieve them 1o be frue.
2. That § have curefully read the foregoing Opposition and Countermotion uand ihe
fuctual averments contzined therein are tue and correct 1 the best of my knowledge. except o3
to those matters based upon information and belief and. as (o those maners, § beliove them 1o be
irue. Those foctuad averments contained in the precediag are incorporsied herein as if set forth in
full,

3. Thist § declere vnder the penalty of perjury under the Jews of the Stz of Nevads
(NRS 53.045) thut the foregoing is true and correct.

Dared this X day of May, 2014,

- ﬂd‘k..--l - -

Eliezar Mazrachi

e
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cidon Moy birfidey and Mother's Day each vear, g

AL Mo will have the minor

B Diad will bave the miner child on Dad's hirthday and Father's Day each yeor.
. Mo will have the minor child on the child’s birthday in even mumbered year:; Dad
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December 9, 2013

Eli dMtizrachi
4579 Mancy Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 83120

teland £, Lutfy, Esq.
530 South 7% Street
Las Vegas, MNevads 88103

Vi FACSIMIILE ONLY
{702} 4770448

Dear My, Luthy:

Thank you for your letter. Please accept this as my response. In your letter, you state
that our Decree does not provide & holiday schedule but it does on page 2 of the
Decree. This holiday is schedule is in large part why | accepted the Decree. In any
event, if it will help, | am willing to accept the suggestion vou make regarding the three-
day holidays and Thanksgiving. And, OF COURSE, | have no problem with Dians having
Mova on Diane's birthday and on Mother's Day. {iust so you know because it’s not in
your ietter, mine and Nova's birthdays are on the same day.) Also, please make sure
that this holiday is incorporated into our Decree in ADDITION fo the current holidays
already provided in our decree. Please do not change the Jewish holiday schedule and
that we continue to have the right of first refusal — which leads me to my next point,

tarn thankiul to receive your fetter because | am very concerned with Diane’s behavior.
Specifically, | had to beg and plead with her to aliow Nova to spend Thanksgiving with
me this vear. This was s big strugple even though Dizne was working on Thanksgiving.
Thankfully, Diane finally agreed to let Nova spend Thanksgiving with me rather then
stay home alone with Diane’s roommate. | have additional concerns a5 well, | am
hopetul that we will be able to co-parent better. To help us with this, | heard about 3
great class that is offered through UNLY. | don't want to have to file 2 Motion either, !
believe Diane and | should be able to resolve things purseives. So, instead of filing 2
motion, | am requesting that we both attend this ciass. Please let me know if Diane is
willing.

Sincerely,

et
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LELAND E. LUTFY, ESQ.
LELAND E. LUTFY, CHARTERED
Nevada Bar ?\;o 1678

530 South 7 Street

Las Vegas, Nevada 8910
TO2-477-0443

Attorney for Plaintist

DIANE MIZRACHI

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVABA

DEANE P MEZRACH],

-479664-13

Case No.:
Dept. Nou:

piw
ua

Plainift,

VS,

74

ELIEZER MIZRACHIL,

Tefendant,

e e gt oo st o Vet S vt St

STIFULATION AND ORDER TG MODIFY
DECREE OF DIVORCE

Plaintiff, DIANE P, MIZRACHL by and between her attorney, LELANDE, LUTFY, ESQ.,
of the law offices of LELAND E.LUTFY, CHARTERED, and Defendant, ELIEZER MIZRACH]I,

hereby STIPULATE that the Decree of Divorce be modified to include the following language
relative 1o holiday visitation with their minor child. This Stipulation and Order does not modify any
other of the terms set forth in the Decree of Divorce.
FY 1S HEREBY STIPULATED that Theee Day Holidays will begin on the day observed
for the holiday at 11:00 a.m. and conclude at 11:00 a.m. the day following the three day holiday
weekend, or the day following the holiday when 1L is not attached w0 a three day weekend.
Al In even numbered years, Dad will have the minor child on Martin Luther King Day,
Memorial Day, Labor Dmf and Nevada Admissions Day; in odd mxmbmed years
Mom will have the minor child on Martin Luther King Da} Memorigl Dav, Labor
Day and Nevada Admissions Day.

B. In edd numbered vears Dad will have the minor child on President's Day, 4th of

Tuly, and Veteran's Day; in even nu nbefed yvears Mom will have the minor “child on
Presgident's E}a;-, 4th of ]ul\ and Veteran's Day.
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ITISFURTHER STIPULATED that individual holiday visitation shall beginat 1100 a.m.
on the individual holiday {or after school on school days), and end at 11:00 a.m. the following day.

Al Mom will have the minor ¢hild on Mom's birthday and Mother's Day each year,

3 Dad will have the minor child on Dad's buthday and Father's Dayv each vear.
Beeause the minor child and her father share the same birth date, Dad will have the
minor child on the child’s birthday each vear and Mom will celebrate with the child
omn a different day.

ITISFURTHER STIPULATED that the Thanksgiving holiday visitation shall begin afier
school on the Wednesday preceding Thanksgiving, or at & pom. Wednesday if school is not in

sesston, and end at 12:00 noon the day before retuming to school, or if no school, on the Sunday

after Thanksgiving.

A in edd numbered years, Dad will have the minor ¢hild for the Thanksgiving
holiday.

B. Ineven numbered years Mom will have the minor {:En d for the Thanksgiving
holiday.

ITISFURTHER STIPULATED that pursuant to the Decree of Divorce, Dad will continue
to have the manor child for the first day of the Jewish holidays ev car, Mom will continue to
have the minor child on the Christian holidays every year. Significant, Cowrt-recognized Jewish and
Cheistian holidays will take precedence over regular visitation and the Monday holiday schedule,

IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED that the parties are on notice thaf any party ordered to
pay child support is subject to the provisions of NRS 125.45002) and Chapter 314 inclusive,
regarding the withholding of wages and conunissions for delinguent payments of support.

ITISFURTHER STIPULATED that pursuant fo NRS 125A.356, neither party may roove
from the State of Nevada with the minor child without the prior mutoal written consent of the other
party or leave of the court. The failure of o parent to comply with this provision mav be considered
afactor if a change of custody is requested by a non-custodial parent or a parent having joint custody.

ITISFURTHER STIPULATED that pursvant to NRS 125.510(7) and (), the terms ofthe
Hague Convention of October 25, 1980, adopted by the 14th Session of the Hague Conference on
Private International Law, apply If a parent abducts or wrongfully retains a child in a foreign county,
The minor child's habitual residence is located in the city of Las Vegas, Clark County, State of

2
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Nevada, within the United States of America.

iT 1S FURTHER STIPULATED that the parties are aware of the provisions of NRS
1255106 as follows: PENALTY FOR VIOLATION OF THE ORDER: THE ABDUCTION,
CONCEALMENT OR DETENTION OF A CHILD IN VIOLATION OF THIS ORDER IS
PUNISHABLE AS A CATEGORY D FELONY AS PROVIDED INNRS 193,130, NRS 2006.359

provides that every person having a limited right of custody to a child or any pareat having no right
af custody to the child who willfully detains, conceals or removes the child from a parent, guardian
or other person having lawful custody or a right of visitation of the child in violation of an order of
this court, or removes the child from the murisdiction of the court without consent of either the court
or all persons who have the right to custody or visitation is subject to being punished for a Category
B felony as provided in NRS 193,130

iT IS FURTHER STIPULATED that pursuant to NRS 123B.145, the parties are entitied
to a review of any order for support every three }fém-s o determine whether the order should be
modified or adjusted.

DATED this _ dayof , 2014,
LELAND E LUTFEY, CHARTERED

By: By:
LELAND B LUTEY, ESG.
Mevada Bar No. 1678
530 South 7™M Strest
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

BLIEZER MIZRACHI
4979 Naney Avenue

N. Las Vegas, Nevada 89130
Defendant in Proper Person

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEVADA )
COUNTY OF CLARK f)) h

ELIEZER MIZRACHI, being first duly sworn, deposes and says, that he is the Defendant in
the above-entitled action; that he has read the foregoing STIPULATION AND ORDER TO

MODIYY DECREE OF DIVORCE in Case No. D-13-479664-D and agrees with the contents

3
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thereof and acknowledges that he has executed the Stipulation and Order freely and voluntarily and

for the uses and purposes therein mentioned,

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN 1o before me

this __dayof L2014,

NOTARY FUBLIC
In and for Said County and Siate

ORDER
UPON STIPULATION of the parties and good cause appearing,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that this Stipulation and Order does not modify any other of
the terms set forth in the Decree of Divorce not specifically set forth herein.
ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that Three Day Holidays will begin on the day observed for
the holiday at 11:00 axn. and conclude at 11:00 am. the day following the three day holiday
weekend, or the day following the holiday when it is not attached to a three day weekend.
A in even numbered years, Dad will have the minor child on Martin Luther King Day,
Memorial Day, Labor Day and Nevada Admissions Day; in odd numbered years
Mom will have the minor child on Martin Luther King Day, Memorial Day, Labor
Day and Nevada Admissions Day.

B, In odd numbered vears Dad will have the minor child on President's Day, 4th of
July, and Veteran's Day: in even numbered years Mom will have the minor child on
President's Day, 4th of July, and Veteran's Day.

IT IS FURTHER ORBERED that mndividual holiday visitation shall begin at 11:00 am.

on the individual holiday {or after school on school days), and end at 11:00 1.n. the following day.

A Morm will have the minor child on Mom's birthday and Mother's Day each year
B. Drad will have the minor child on Dad's birthday and Father's Day cach year,
. Because the minor child and her father share the same birth date, Dad will have the

minor child on the child’s birthday each vear and Mom will celebrate with the child
on a different day.

4
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TISFURTHER ORDER that the Thanksgiving holiday visitation shall begin afier school
on Wednesday preceding Thanksgiving, or at 6 p.m, Wednesday if schoel is not in session, and end

at 12:00 noon the day before returning to school, or if no school, on the Sunday afier Thanksgiving,

Al in edd numbered years, Dad will have the minor child for the Thanksgiving
holiday. : :

B. Ineven mumbered years Mom will have the minor child for the Thanksgiving
holiday.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERER that pursuant to the Decree of Divoerce, Dad wili continue
t0 have the minor child for the first day of the lewish holidays every vear. Mom will continue io
have the minor child on the Christian holidays every year. Significant, Court-recognized fewish and
Christian holidays will take precedence over regular visitation and the Monday holiday schedule.

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that the parties are on notice that any party ordered to pay
child support is subject 1o the provisions of NRS 125.450(2) and Chapter 31 A inclusive, regarding
the withholding of wages and commissions for delinquent payments of support.

IT IS FURTHER CRUDERED that pursuant to NRS 1254 350, neither party may move
from the State of Nevada with the minor child without the prior mﬁ;*&l&i sz‘it%en consent of the other
party or Jeave of the court. The failure of a parent to comply with this provision may be considered
a factor if a change of custody is requested by anon-custodial parent or a parent having joint custody.

IT IS FORTHER ORDERED that pursuant to NRS 125 51¢7) and {8), the terms of the
Hague Conveniion of October 25, 1980, adopted by the 14th Session of the Hague Conference on
Private International Law, apply if a parent abducts or wrongfully retains a child in a foreign county.
The minor child's habiteal residence is located in the city of Las Vegas. Chuk County, State of
Nevada, within the United Siates of Arnerica,

iT IS FURTHER ORDERED thar the patties are aware of the provisions of NRS
125.510(6) as llows: PENALTY FOR VIOLATION OF THE ORDER: THE ABDUCTION,
CONCEALMENT OR DETENTION OF A CHILD IN VIOLATION OF THIS QRDER IS
PUNISEHABLE AR A CATEGORY D FELONY AS PROVIDED IN NRS 193,130, NRS 200,359

nrovides that every person having a limited right of custody o a child or any parens having no right

of castody to the child who willfully detains, conceals or removes the ¢hild from a parent, guardian

A
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or other person having lawiul custody or z right of visitation of the child in violation of an order of
this court, of removes the child from the jurisdiction of the court without consent of either the court
ov all persons who have the right to custody or visitation is subject to being punished for a Category
I3 felony as provided in NRS 193,130

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that pursuant to NRS 1258.145, the parties are entitled to
a review of any order for support every three years to determine whether the order should be
modified or adjusted.

DATED this

COURTJUDGE

SUBMITTED BY: PROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT

By: By:
LELAND E. LUTFY, BEs{Q. ELIEZER MIZRACIH
Nevada Bar No. 1678 4579 Nancy Avenue
530 South 777 Street N. Las Vegas, Nevada 80120

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 Defendant in Proper Person
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ELIEZER MIZRACHL, Electronzl%zill%/ OFl"%Ci
Supreme Court % p .
Appellant, District Court C
upreme Cour
v.
. DOCKETING STATEMENT

DIANE MIZRACHI, CIVIL APPFALS

Respondent.

1. Judicial District Nevada Department C
County Clark Judge STEVEN E. JONES

4.

District Ct. Case No. D-13-479664-D

2. Attorney filing this docketing statement:

Attorney Rachel M. Jacobson, Esq.
facobson Law Office, 1id.
64 N. Pecos Road, Suite 200
Henderson, Nevada 89074

Eliever Mizrachi

Firm
Address

Client:

3. Atterney representing Respondent:

Attormey Leland E. Lutty, Fsq. Telephone

Firm Leland E. Lutfy, Chartered
Address 530 South 7% Street

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Client: Diane Mizrachi

Telephone

(7023 601-6770

(702) 477-0443

Mature of Deposition below {check all that apply):

_Judgment after bench irial

1.

___Grant/denial of NRCP 60(b) relief

Docket 66176 Document 2014-28021

t
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___Judgment after jury verdict ___Grant/denial of injunction

____ summary Judgment _ Grant/denial of declaratory relief
__Default judgment __Review of agency determination
_ Dismissal _ 2% Divorce decree:
_ Lack of Furisdiction _ Onginal _X Modification
__ Failure to state a claim ___Other disposition (specify)

Failure to prosecute

_ Other (specify)

Does this appeal raise issues concerning any of the following: Yes

_X_ Child custody _ Termination of parental rights
____Venue __ {Grant/denial of injunction or TRG
__Adoption _Juvenile matters

Pending and prior proceedings in this Court. List the case name and docket number
of all appeals or original proceedings presently or previously pending before this Cour
that are related to this appeal.

None.

Pending and prior proceedings in other courts. List the case name, number and court
of all pending and prior proceedings in other courts that are related to this appeal {e.g.)
‘bankruptcy, consolidated or bifurcated proceedings and their dates of disposition.

Mizrachi v. Mizrachi, D-13-479664-D; District Court, Family Division, Clark County,
Nevada

Nature of the action. Briefly describe the nature of the action, including a list of thd
causes of action pleaded and the result below.

The parties in this action married on March 16, 2000. On April 30, 2006, their danghter
was born. On May §, 2013, Plaintiff/Respondent filed a Complaint for Divorce though
counsel.  Plaintiff/Respondent and her attorney contacted Appellant and initiated
negotiations. Through negotiations, the parties reached an agreement which mcluded

-2-
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9. Issues on appeal. State concisely the principal issue(s) in this appeal:

&

allowing Plaintiff/Appellant to maintain the bulk of the community property as
Defendant/Appellant’s primary concem was custody and visitation during Jewish
holidays. As agreed, infer alia, the Decree granted Defendant/Appellant visitation with
the parties’ daughter during the Jewish holidays.

The Decree was entered on June 21, 2013. On April 16, 2014 Respondent filed hey
Motion to Clarify andfor Amend Decree of Divorce in Respect to Holiday Visitation for
the Parties' Minor Child and For Atiorney's Fees and Costs. By way of her Motion,
Respondent asked the Court to order that the parties follow the Court’s Default Holiday
and Vacation Plan and further limit each holiday to only one day of visitation. In a
supplemental filing, Respondent also requested that the Court order Monday holidays as
the Decree did not award Monday holidays to either party. At the time of the hearing on
Respondent’s Motion, judge Ames reasoned that “it had to look up Jewish holidays are
they are not that known” so the Court “clarified” the Jewish holidays to be limited only to)
those accounted for in the Court’s default calendar. [Ironically, the Court declined to
award or clarify Monday holidays as it reasoned the “parties knew those existed at the
time they entered the Agreement.” The Court further specified it found “there is no|
change of circumstances.” Cleatly, in its reasoning, the Court applied its own personal
experience and knowledge regarding holidays (Jewish and Monday holidays) to the
parties instead of taking into account that the parties were married to each other for 13
years and each entered this divorce negotiation with enough knowledge and information|
about Jewish holidays as it is undisputed that Appellant is Jewish and, at the very least)
Jewish holiday information was readily available to the parties when they entered theis
Decree of Divorce and the parties specifically chose not to uniilize the Court’s Default
Schedule.

This appeal to the Supreme Court relates to the Distriet Court’s order, first, finding ani
ambiguity in the Decree as it relates to Jewish holidays and, second, clarifving the
ambiguity in such a way that it is deemed against the Appellant rather than the
Respondent who is the one who drafied the Decree. Instead of deeming an ambiguity]
against the draftered, the decision rather severely limits Appellant’s Jewish holiday
visitation schedule over Appellant’s objection. Specifically, the Order adopts the Family
Court’s Default Department Jewish Holiday Schedule which grants Appellant only fous
(4) Jewish holidays per year with the parties’ minor child and limits those visits to only]
one day.

Whether the district court erred in finding that there was not a clear understanding
between the parties regarding Jewish holidays at the time they entered the Decree of
Divorce;

Whether the district court erred in finding that there needs to be a clarification regarding
Jewish holidays;

Whether the district court erred by finding that the Court should agree with Respondent’s
request to clarify the Jewish holidays by limiting the Jewish holidays awarded to
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10.
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i2.

If so, explain:

Appellant to only four major holidays: Passover, Hanukkah, Yom Kippur and Rosh
Hashanah and further limit visttation for each holiday to the first day;

Whether the district court erred by failing to find that Respondent was aware of, of
should have been aware of, Jewish holidays when she entered the parties Decree of
Divoree;

Whether the district court erred by failing to find that the purported ambiguity in the
Decree should have been deemed against the drafterer rather than the Appellant.

Whether the District Court erred by failing to find that the Respondent acted in bad faith
during negotiations and agreement by agreeing to allow Appellant to “have the Jewish
holidays™ and later refusing to follow the agreement.

Whether the District Court erred by failing to find, and even consider the Appellant’s
countermotion for modification of custody and/or the facts presented and the best
interests of the parties’ minor child, that Respondent has negligently cared for the parties’
child since the time of the entry of the Decree of Divorce constituting a change of
circumstance.

Pending proceedings in this Conrt raising the same or similar issues. If you are
aware of any proceedings presently pending before this Court that raises the same og
similar issues raised in this appeal, list the case number and docket number and identify
the same or similar issues raised:

None.

Constitutional issues. If this appeal challenges the constitutionality of a statute, and the
state, any state agency, or any officer or employee thereof is not a party to this appeal,
have you notified the Clerk of this Court and the Attorney General in accordance with
NRCP 44 and NRS 30.130?

N/A X Yes No

Other issues. Does this appeal involve any of the following issues?

Reversal of weli-settled Nevada precedent (on an attachment, identify the case(s))
A issue arising under the United States and/or Nevada Constitutions

A substantial issue of first impression

An issue of public policy

An issue where en banc consideration is necessary to maintain uniformity of this Court’s
decisions

A ballot question

e
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15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Trial. Ifthis action proceeded to trial, how many days did the trial last? One day,

Judicial disqualification. Do you intend to file a motion to disqualify or have a justicg
recuse him/herself from participation in this appeal? If so, which Justice? No.

TIMELINESS OF NOTICE OF APPEAL

Date of entry of written judgment or order appealed from: June 25. 2014,

Attach a copy. If more than one judgment or order is appealed from, attach copies of
each judgment or order from which an appeal is taken.

The Grder entered on June 25, 2014 is attached as Attachment “1” hereto.

Date written notice of entry of judgment or order served: July 3, 2014, Attach 4
copy, including proof of service, for each order or judgment appealed from.

Notice of Entrv of Order is attached as Aftachment “2” hereto.

Was service by delivery or by mail (X) regular __. (Specify)

if the time for filing the notice of appeal was tolled by a post-judgment motion|
{(NRCP 50(b}, 52(b), or 59) specify the type of motion, and the date and method of]
service of the motion, and date of filing, and attach copies of all post-trial tolling
motions:

Date Notice of Appeal was filed: Julv 24, 2014. If more than one party has appealed
from the judgment or order, list date each notice of appeal was filed and identify by namg
the party filing the notice of appeal: Not applicable.

Specify statute or rule governing the time Iimit for filing the Notice of Appeal, e.g.,
NRAP 4{a), NRS 155.190, or other: _NRAP 4(a)

SUBSTANTIVE APPEALABILITY

Speeify the statute or other authority granting this Court jurisdiction to review the
judgment or order appealed from:

NRAP 3A(b)X1) X NRS 155.190 (specify subsection)
NRAP 3A(DX2) NRS 38,205 (specify subsection)

-5




21.

22

NRAP 3A(DB)3) NRS 703.376
Other (specity)

NRAP 3A(b)(1) permits an appeal from: “A final judgment entered in an action o
proceeding commenced in the cowt in which the judgment is rendered.” Here, Appellani
appeals the District Court order from the Order following hearing, which was a “final
judgment entered in an action or proceeding commenced in the court in which the
judgment is rendered.”

List all parties involved in the action in the District Court:
ELIEZER MIZRACHI
DIANE MIZRACHI

If all parties in the District Court are not parties to this appeal, explain in detail why those]
parties are not involved in this appeal, e.g., formally dismissed, not served, or other: Nof

applicable.

Give a brief deseription (3 to 5 words) of each party’s separate claims, counter-
claims, cross-claims or third-party claims, and the trial court’s disposition of cach
claim, and how each claim was resolved (i, judgment, stipulation), and the date of
disposition of each claim. Attach a copy of each dispesition.

o On May &, 2013, Plaintiff Diane Mizrachi Lewis filed claims for divorce and
child custody in the District Court, Attachment “3”.

e On June 5, 2013, Defendant Eliezer Mizrachi filed an Answer and Counterclaim|
for Divorce, Attachment “4.”

e ‘the parties reached an agreement.  Plaintiffs counsel drafted a Decree of
Divorce which was entered by Cowrt on June, 21, 2013, Attachment ©5.”

s On April 16, 2014, PlaintifY filed a Motion to Clarify and/or Amend Decree of
Divorce in Respect to Holiday Visitation for the Parties’ Minor Child and for
Attorney’s Fees and Costs, Attachment “6.”

=  Un May 8, 2014, Defendant filed his Opposition and Countermotion, Attachment
CG7.77

e On May 12, 2014, Plaintiff filed a Supplement to her Motion, Atiachment “8.”

¢ On May 15, 2014, Plaintiff filed her Reply to Defendant’s QOpposition)
Attachment #9.”

e The hearing on Plaintiff’s Motion was held on May 19, 2014 and the order from
the hearing was entered on June 14, 2014; this Order is provided herein as
Attachment “10.”
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25.

26.

{ declare under penalty of perjury that T have read this Docketing Statement, and that the
information provided in this Docketing Statement is true and complete to the best of my knowledge)
information and belief, and that I have attached all required documents to this Docketing Statement,

Did the judgment or order appealed from adjudicate ALL the claims alleged below
and the rights and Habilities of ALL the parties to the action below?

__No Yes
I you answered “No” to the immediately previous question, complete the following:
(a) Specify the claims remaining pending below:

{b) Specify the parties remaining below:

{c) Did the District Court certify the judgment or order appealed from as a final judgment
pursuant to NRCP 54(b)?

No Yes If Yes, attach a copy of the certification or order)
including any notice of entry and proof of service,

{d) Did the District Court make an express determination, pursuant to NRCP 54(b), that
there is no just reason for delay and an express direction for the entry of judgment:

No Yes

i you amswered “No” to any part of question 24, explain the basis for seeking
appellate review {e.g., order is independently appealable under NRAP 3A(b)): _The
District Court’s Order is independently appealable under NRAP 3A(b)(1).

Attach copies of the latest-filed complaints, counterciaims, and/or cross-claims and
third-party claims filed in the District Court; any tolling motions and order
resolving tolling motions; orders of NRCP 41(a) dismissals formally resolving each
claim, counterciaims, eress-claims and/or third-party claims asserted in the action
or consolidated action belew, even if not at issue on appeal; any other order
challenged on appeal; notices of entry for each attached order. See Attachments “1”
through “10” hereto.

VERIFICATION

Eliezer Mizrachi Rachel M. Jacobson, Esqg.
Name of Appellant Name of Counsel of Record
{7
August 25, 2014 RWX{«Q&MMW
Date Signathire of counsel of record

State of Nevada, County of Clark

State and County where signed
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on the 25% day of Aungust, 2014, T served a copy of this completed Docketing
Statement upon all counsel of record by personally serving it upon him at the following address:

Leland Lutfy, Esqg.

Leland E. Lutfy, Chartered
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134
Attorneys for Plaintiff

DATED this 25™ day of August, 2014.

.
{%&gbi;%“f

RACHELL M. JACOBSON, ESQ.

i,

DATED this 25" day of August, 2014. — ;; //“3
g/ tkw g ﬁ\»

Rach&i}éf Jacobson, Esq.
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LELAND E. LUTFY, ESG.
LELAND E, LUTFY, CHARTERED
Nevada Bar No. 1678

530 South 7 Stset

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Phone: 702-477-0443

Fax: T702-477-0448

Auomey for Plaintiff

DIANE MIZRACHE

CLERK OF THE COURTY

DESTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, KEVADA

DIANE P. MIZRACHI, )
) (ase MNo.: B3-13-479664-1)
Plaintiff, % Dept. No.:. ©
vs. i
FLIEZER MIiZRACHI, 3
}
Defendant. 3
)

This matter came on for hearing on the 19" day of May, 2014 on Plaintiff”s Motion to Clarify
and/or Amend Decree of Divoree in Respect o Holiday Visitation for the Parties” Minor Child and
for Attomney’'s Fees and Costs and Supplement thereto, Defendant’s Opposition and Countermotion
for Enforcement or Modification of Decree and Plaintff"s Reply and Opposition. Plaintiff. DIANE
MIZRACHI, appeared personally and by and through her attorney, LELAND E. LUTFY EBQ.. of
the law offices of LELAND E. LUTFY, CHARTERED, and Defendant, ELIEZER MIZRACHI,
appeared personaily and by and through his attorney, RACHEL JACGBSON. ESQ.. of the
JACOBRSON LAW OFFICE, LTD. Rased on the papers and picadings on file herein, and the
argument of counsel,

IT IS HERFRY ORDERED that the Court finds there was not a clear understanding
between the two parties at the time and shere needs to be a clarification on the Jewish holidays and
se the Court is going to adopt the default Jewish holiday system that has been set up in Department

D). The Court is going to agree that the tour major hoildays: Passover, Hanukkah, Yom Kippurand
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Rosh Hashanah be the four holidays and will constitute only the first day of each holiday.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED that the holidays shall constitute one full day defined as 5:00
o'clock p.m. on the eve of the holiday 1o 5:00 o’clock p.m. an the day of the holiday.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the parties will alterniate having Nova en her birthday.
Each vear Plaintiff has Nova on her birthday, Defendant will have Nova the following day.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that each panty will continue o have three (3} weeks of
vacation per year with Nova with thinty (30) days advance notice. Each vacation shall be no less then
one week in duration.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this vacation modification shall take effect subsequent
1o the vacation time already scheduled from June 8, 2014 10 June 12, 2014 and June 24, 2014
through June 25, 2014,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintiff's request for Sunday visitation is denied as
Plaintiff agreed to that and there is no change in circumstances.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that neither parly shall be awarded make up visitation time.

IT IS FURTHER ORBERED that the Court is not going to adopt Monday hohdays as the
parties knew those existed at the time they entered the Agreement.

ITISFURTHER ORDERED that each party shall bear their own attomey s fees and costs.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that the parties are on notice that any party ordered to pay
child support is subject to the provisions of NRS 125.450(2) and Chapter 31A inclusive. regarding
the withholding of wages and commissions for delinquent payments of support.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that pursuant to MRS 125A.350, neither party may move
from the State of Nevada with the minor child without the prior mutual written consent of the other
party or leave of the court. The failure of a parent to comply with this provision may be considered
a factor if a change of custody is requested by a non-custodial parent or a parent having joint custody .

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that pursuant to NRS 123.510(7) and (B}, the terms of the
Hague Convention of October 25, 1980, adopted by the 14th Session of the Hague Conference on
Privale International Law, apply if a parent abducts or wrongfuily relains a child in a foreign county.

The minor child's habitual residence is located in the city of Las Vegas, Clark County, State of

2
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Nevada, within the United States of America.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that the parties are aware of the provisions of NR3
125.510(6) as follows: PENALTY FOR VIOLATION OF THE ORDER: THE ABDUCTION.
CONCEALMENT OR DETENTION OF A CHILD IN VIOLATION OF THIS ORDER I8
PUNISHABLE AS A CATEGORY D FELONY AS PROVIDED IN NRES 193.130. NRS 2006.359

provides that every person having a limited right of custady to a child or any parent having no right
of custody to the child who willfully detains, conceals or removes the child from a parent, guardian
or other person having lawful custody or a right of visitation of the child in violation of an order of
this court, or removes the child from the jurisdiction of the court without consent of either the court
or all persons who have the right to custody or visitation 1s subject to being punished {or a Category
D felony as provided in NRS 193,130,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that pursuani to NRS 1258.145, the parties are entitled to
a review of any order for support every three years to determine whether the order should be
madified or adjusted. Uk 2k 3

DATED this day of , 2014,

Submitted by:

By: T2
¢=_. '&-'

‘Qewada Bar No. 678 Tevada Bar \10 007827
530 South 7" Sireet &d Morth Pecos Road, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 Henderson, Nevada 89074
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Phone: 702-477-0443
Fax: 702-477-0448
Attorney for Plaintiff
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G7/0712014 03:14:38 PM

DIANE MIZRACHI
CLERK OF THE COURT
DISTRICT COURT
CLARE COUNTY, NEVADA
HANE MIZRACHI, 3
} Case No.: D-13-479664-1
Platnniff, ) Dept. No.: C
)
v, )
)
FLIEZER MIZRACHI, }
),
Defendant. 3
)

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that an Order Re May 19, 2014 was entered on the 24th day of

June, 2014. A copy of said Order is attached for your records.
DATED this 30" of day of June, 2014,
LELAND E. LUTFY, CHARTERED

530 South 77 Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
THERERY CERTIFY on the 3 day of July, 2014, I served the above and foregoing NOTICE
OF ENTRY OF GRDER by depositing a true and correct copy in the United States mails, postage
prepaid, addressed to counsel for Defendant at his last known address as follows:
Rachel Jacobson, Esq.

64 North Pecos Road, Suite 260
Henderson, Nevada 89074
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An Empioyee of
LELAND E. LUTFY, CHARTERED
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LELAND E. LUTFY, ESQ.
LELAND E. LUTFY, CHARTERED GLERK OF THE COURT
Nevada Bar No. 1678
530 South 7™ Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
702-477-0443
Attorney for Plaintift
DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
EIE I O )
DIANE P. MIZRACHI, } Case N
} aseNo.. D-13- -
Plaintiff, ) et N 3-479664-D
Vs, %
ELIEZER MIZRACHI, )
J
Defendant. )
)

COMPLAINT FOR DIVORCE
COMES NOW, Plaintiff, DIANE MIZRACH]I, by and through her attorney, LELAND E.
LUTFY, ESQ., of the law offices of LELAND E. LUTFY, CHARTERED, and for her Complaint

for Divorce alleges as follows:

1. That Plaintiff is a resident of the State of Nevada and for a period of more than six weeks
before commencement of this action has resided and been physically present and domiciled in the
State of Nevada, and now resides and is domiciled therein, and during alt of said period of time
Plaintiff has had, and still has, the intent to make said Swate of Nevada her home, residence and
domicile for an indefinite period of time.

2. That Plaintiff and Defendant were marrtied in Las Vegas, Nevada on or about March 16,
2000 and are husband and wife.

3. That there is one minor child of the parties, Nova Autumn Mizrachi, date of birth April
30, 2006.

4. That the parties should have joint legal custody of their minor child with Plaintiff having
primary physical custody with specified visitation to Defendant.

5. That pursuant to the provisions of NRS 125B.070 et. seq, Defendant should pay child




THE LAY OFFICES OF
LELAND E. LUTFY, CHARTERED

530 Sovri TR STREET
L.AS YEGAS, MEVADA 85101

(702) 4770443 ® (703} 470448

support to Plaintiff in the amount of SIX HUNDRED FORTY-NINE DOLLARS ($649.00) per
month until the minor child reaches the age of eighteen o, if still in high school, until the age of
nineteen.

6. That any Decres of Divorce entered by this Court shall include a notice to the parties that
any party ordered to pay child support is subject to the provisions of NRS 125.450(2) and Chapter
31A inclasive, regarding the withholding of wages and commissions for delinquent payments of
SUpport.

7. That pursuant to NRS 125A.350, neither party may move from the State of Nevada with
the minor child without the prior mutual written consent of the other party or leave of the court. The
failure of a parent to comply with this provision may be considered a factor if a change of custody
is requested by a non-custodial parent or a parent having joint custody.

8. That pursuant to NRS 125.510(7) and (B), the terms of the Hague Convention of Gctober
25, 1980, adopted by the 14th Session of the Hague Conference on Private International Law, apply
if a parent abducts or wrongfully retains a child in a foreign county. The minor child's habitual
residence is located in the city of Las Vegas, State of Nevada, within the United States of America.

9. That Defendant will provide health insurance for the benefit of the minor child. The
parties will equally split the balance of all unveimbursed medical expenses including all medical,
dental, orthodontic, vision and related preseription medicine expenses of the minor child utilizing
the 30/30 rule for payment of expenses.

10. That the parties are aware of the provisions of NRS 125.510(5) as follows: PENALTY
FOR VIOLATION OF THE GRDER: THE ABDUCTION, CONCEALMENT OR DETENTION
OF A CHILD IN VIOLATION OF THIS ORDER IS PUNISHARLE AS A CATEGORY D
FELONY AS PROVIDED IN NRS 193.130. NRES 200,359 provides that every person having a
limited right of custody to a child or any parent having no right of custody to the child who wallfully
detains, conceals af removes the child from a parent, guardian or other person having lawful custody
or a right of visitation of the child in violation of an order of this court, or removes the child from
the jurisdiction of the court without consent of either the court or all persons who have the right to

custedy or visitation is subject to being punished for g Category I felony as provided in NRS

2
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11. That Plaintiff will claim the income tax deduction for the minor child.

12. That there is community property belonging 1o the parties including but not limited to
the following, which should be awarded to Plaintiff:

A Marital residence located at 6224 Villa Emo Street, North Las Vegas, Nevada

89031, subject to encumbrance thereot.
Real property in New Mexicoe designated as MC047-130-120-111.
Real property in New Mexico designated as MC072-113-110-309.

o 0w

Real property in Arizona designated as APN 201-28-018.
E. Real property timeshare located at Tahiti Village in Las Vegas, Nevada.

13. That there is other community property belonging to the parties, the exact amount and
description of which is wnknown to Plaintiff at this time. Plaintiff prays leave of the Court to amend
this Complaint to insert the same when it becornes known to her or at the time of trial in this matter.
The parties’ commumity property should be equally divided.

14, That Plaintiffs separate property should be confirmed as her sole and separate property.

15. That Defendant’s separate property should be confirmed as his sole and separate
property.

16. That Plaintiff should be awarded the two dogs, Yukon and Molly; and the three cats.

17. That other than the morigage on the marital residence, there are no comumunity debts of
the parties.

18. That Plaintiff’s separate debis should be confirmed as her sole and separate debts and
she should indemnify and hold Defendant harmless therefrom.

19. That Defendant’s separate debts should be confirmed as his sole and separate debts and
he should indemnify and hold Plaintiff harmless therefrom.

20, That Defendant pay spousal support to Plaintiff for a period of seven vears following
the entry of the Decree of Divorce.

21. That Defendant has engaged in an individual act or course of actions which, individually

or together, have constituted marital waste and, therefore, Plaintiff should be compensated for the

3
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toss and enjoyment of said wasted community assei(s).
22. That based on the disparity in income between Plaintiff and Defendant and pursuant to
Saroeant v. Sarceant, 88 Nev. 223, 495 P.2d 618 (1972), Plaintiff is entitled to reasonable attorney’s

fees and costs of suit.

23, That Plaintiff and Defendant have conflicts in personalities and dispositions so deep as
to be irreconcilable and to render it impossible for the parties to continue a normal marital relation-
ship with each other, as the result of which actionable incompatibility exists of such a character as
to destroy the legitimate objects of matrimony and to render it impossible for Plaintiff and Defendant
to live together as husband and wife and to make impossible a reconciliation as between the parties.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment as follows:

1. That the bonds of matrimony now and heretofore existing between Plaintiff and Defendant
be forever discharged, and that each of the parties be restored to the status of an unmarried person,
and that the Plaintiff be granted an absolute Decree of Divoree from Defendant.

2. That the Court grant the relief set forth in this Complaint for Divorce.

3. For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper in the premises.

DATED this 6" day of May, 2013.

-evaclBar No. 2678
530 Soth 7" Street '
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
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VERIFICATION

STATE NEVADA )
COUNTY OF CLARK % >

DIANE MIZRACH], being first duly swom, deposes and says:

That she is the Plaintiff in the above-entitled action; that she has read the foregoing
Complaint for Divorce, knows the contents thereof, and that the same is trae of her own knowledge,

except for those matters therein stated on information and belief, and as to those matter she believes

the same to be true.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before
me this 6 day of May, 2013.

MOTARY PUBLIC
CAEROH, PARMA
5 SYATE OF NEVADS - COROST Y O CLARK

I APPONTIERT €29 OOT, 14, 308
Mo 98881311
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ELIEZER MIZRACHI

6224 Villa Emo Btreet CLERK OF THE COURT
N. Las Vegas, Nevada 89031

702-525-9322

Defendant In Proper Person

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
DIANE P. MIZRACHIL,
Plaintiff,

Case No.: D-13-475664-D
Dept. No.: C

V8.
ELIEZER MIZRACHI,

Defendant.

Mot i St Vonag i Sessesr” Vi St it St Nz

ANSWER IN PROPER PERSON
COMES NOW Defendant, ELIEZER MIZRACHI, and as and for his Answer to Plaintiff's

Complaint for Divorce on file herein, admits, denies and alleges as follows:

1. Defendant admits ati of the allegations contained in paragraphs 1,2, 3, 6,7,8.9, 10,
13,14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19 and 23 of the Complaint for Divorce on file herein.
| 2. Defendant denies the allegations contained in paragraph 4, 5, 11,12, 20,21 and 22
h of the Complaint for Divorce on file herein.

3. Defendant waives notice of the time and place fixed for the hearing of this action;
further waives notice of the Decision of the Court on said hearing; waives the making of Findings
of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and if such are made, then waives service of the same upon him;
and hereby consents that this case be heard at the convenience of the Court and that judgment be
entered immediately on the conclusion of said hearing; all without notice to the Defendant that said

proceedings are about to be had or that they have been had and determined.
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WHEREFORE, Defendant prays that Plaintiff take nothing by virtue of her Complaint for
Diverce on file herein,

DATED this f day of June, 2013,

52253 Vﬂia Emo Street

N. Las Vegas, Nevada 89031
702-525-9322

Defendant In Proper Person

STATE OF NEVADA 2 .
COUNTY OF CLARK 5
ELIEZER MEIZRACH]I, being first duly sworn, deposes and says:
That he is the Defendant in the above-entitled action for divores, that he has read the
foregoing Answer in Proper Person and knows the contents thereof and that the same is true of his
own knowledge except as to those matiers therein stated upon information and belief and as to those

matters he believes them to be true.

Z =
BLILAER MIZRACHI
subscribed and sworn 1o before me
this ¢ day.of June, 2013, "DONALD FRASER
. } Notary Public State of Nevads

No. 08-104070.1
Wy Appi Exp. March 8, 2014

i A i i v T ST

ki e

STATE OF NEVADA )

}ss:
COUNTY OF CLARK }
On this day of June, 2013, personally appeared before me, ELIEZER MIZRACHI,

who executed the foregoing docmnent who acknowledged to me that he executed the same ﬁeeiy
and voluntarily and for the uses and purposes therein my :

'y DONALD FRASER

& g

3 tary Public State of Nevags £ NOTARY FUBLIC
ks P No. 08-104970.1 <

s Wy Appt. Exp, March 8, 2014 s 2
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LELANDE LUTFY, ESQ. .

LELAND E. LUTFY, CHARTERED CLERK OF THE COURT
Nevada Bar No. 1878

530 Sowh Tth Street

Las Vegasg, Nevada 89101

{702y 477-0443

Attorney for Plaintiff

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

R ]

DIANE P. MIZRACH], 3
} Case No. D-13-4796564-D
Plaintiff] } Dept. No.: C
)
V. , g
ELIEZER MIZRACHI, )
)
Defendant. 3
J

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF DECREF,
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a Decree of Divorce was entered on the 21% day of June, 2013,
A copy of said Decree of Divorce is attached for your records.
DATED this 27 day of June, 2013.
LELAND E. LUTFY, CHARTERED

678
530 South 7% Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
[ HEREBY CERTIFY on the 27" day of June, 2013, T served the above and foregoing
NOTICE OF ENTRY OF DECREE OF DIVORCE by depositing a true and correct copy in the

United States mails, postage prepaid, addressed address as follows:

PHane P. Mizrachi
8228 Corset Creek
Las Vegas, Nevada 89130

Eliezer Mizrachi
7224 Villa Emo Street
North Las Vegas, Nevada 89031

LELAND E.LUTFY, CHARTERED
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1§ BECD { "
LELAND E. LUTFY, ESQ.
2 1 LELAND E. LUTFY, CHARTERED CLERK OF THE COURT
Nevada Bar No. 1678
3 [ 530 South 7 Street
Las ‘Ve%ass Nevada 89101
4 % 702-477-0443
Attomey for Plaintiff
5 | DIANE MIZRACHI
&
7 BISTRICT COURT
8 CLARE COUNTY, NEVADA
g
10 | DIANE P. MIZRACH],
CaseNo..  D-13-479664-D
11 Plaintff, Dept. No. C
% 121 s, 2
2 i3 § ELIEZER MIZRACHI, }
52551 14 Defendant. j
895 o5
: E g r DECREE OF DIVORCE
é g 28 This cause having been submitted for Summary Disposition on the 19" day of Tune, 2013,
% | upon the Complaint of Plaintiff, DIANE P, MIZRACHI, and the Answer of Defendant, ELIEZER
..:
= | MIZRACHI, and the parties having stipulated to the contents of this Decree of Divorcs, and the

Coust having reviewed the swom affidavit of Plaintiff and Resident Witness, Francis Lacey, and the

cause having been submitted for decision and judgment. and the Court being filly advised as to the

321
% - law and the facts of the case finds:
That all the aflegations contained in Plainifs Complaint are true; that the Plaintiff for a

period longer then six weeks prior to the date of verification of the Complaint was, and now is, a

bona fide and actual resident of the State of Nevada; that the Court has jurisdiction herein and that

! g ) o 1
. SN 5 TR - PRsEIR(] T

the Plaintiff is entitled to a divorce upon the grounds set forth in the Complaint.
IT IS HERERY ORDERED, ADJUDRGED AND DECREED that the bonds of matrimony
§ZB now and heretofore existing between Plaintiff and Defendant be and the same are, hereby wholly

dissolved and an absolute Decree of Divorce is granted to Plaintiff, and each of the parties hereto
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is restored to the status of a single, unmarried person.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that there is one minor
child born the {ssue of this marriage, Nova Auturms Mizrachi, date of birth April 30, 2006, There are
1o adopted children of the parties and Plaintiff is not pregnant.

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADIUDGED AND DECREED that the parties are fit and
proper persons to have joint legal and joint physical custody of their minor child using the follow
schedule:

i. Mom will have custody of the minor child on Wednesday, Thursday and
Friday each week and every other Tuesday.

Z. Dad will have custody of the minor child on Saturday, Sunday and Monday
each week and every other Tuesday.

ITISFURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED ANDDECREED thatthe custody exchanges

shall ocour as follows:

1. Moo will deliver the child to Dad at his residence on Saturday to be
expected no fater then 11:00 o’clock am.

2. During the school year, Dad will deliver the child to school on
Wednesday morning. On Mom's alternating Tuesday with the child,
Dad will deliver the child to school on Tuesday morning.

3 During Summer breaks or any other break in school, Dad will deliver
the child to Mom st her residence for her usual cusiody on
Wednesday to be expected no later then 11:00 ¢’clock am. and on
Mom's alternating Tuesday to be expected no later then 11:00 o7clock
anm.

IT IS5 FURTHER ORDERED, ABJUDGED AND DECREED that Dad will have the
miinor child for the lewish helidays every vear. Mom will have the minor child on the Christian
holidays every vear,

| IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that if either party wants

to take the minor child outside of the United States, that party will need the written approval of the

other party and must provide a written itinerary to include where the minor child will be staying and
contact pumbers.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUD AND DECREED that each party will have
three weeks of vacation with the minor child each year upen thirty (30) days notice to the other party.
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Bach party must provide 8 written itinerary to include where the minor child will be staying and
contact phone numbers.

T §S FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thatthe vacation in Florida
scheduled in July, 2013 is agreed to by and between the parties.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that based on the shared
custody arrangement and the income of the parties, the parties waive the payenent of child support
pursuant to NRS 125.B.086(5). Should the shared custody arrangement change, child support will
be set pursuant to NRS 125B.070.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the parties are oo
notice that any party ordered to pay child support is subject to the provisions of WRS 125.450(2) and

Chapier 314 inclusive, regarding the withholding of wages and commissions for delinquent
payments of support.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUBGED AND DECREED that pursuant to NRS
125A4.350, neither party may move from the State of Nevada with the minor child without the prior
sutuad written consent of the ather party or leave of the court. The failure of 3 parent to comply with
this provision may be considered a factor if a change of custody is requested by a non-custodial
parent o a parent having joint custody.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that pursuant to NRS
125.510(7) and (8), the terma of the Hague Convention of Qctober 25, 1980, adopted by the 14th
Session of the Hague Conference on Private Intemnational Law, apply if a parent abducts or
wrongfully retains a child in s foreign county. The minor child's habitual residence is located in the
city of Las Vegas, Clark County, State of Nevada, within the United States of America.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Defendant shall
provide health insurance for the bemefit of the minor child. Plaintiff and Defendant shall equally
share the batance of all unreimbursed medical sxpenses including all medical, dental, orthodontic,

 vision and related prescription medicine expenses of the minor child, vtlizing the 30/30 rule for

paymeni of expenses.
ITISFURTHER

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the parties are aware

3
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of the provisions of NRS 125.510(6) as follows: PENALTY FOR VIOLATION OF THE ORDER:
THE ABDUCTION, CONCEALMENT OR DETENTIONOF A CHILDIN VIOLATION OF THIS
ORDER IS PUNISHABLE AS A CATEGORY D FELONY AS PROVIDED IN MRS 193.130.
NRS 200.359 provides that every person baving a fimited right of cusfody to a child or amy parent

having no right of custody to the child who willfully detains, conceals or removes the child from a
parent, guardian or other person having lawful custody or a right of visitation of the child in violation
of an order of this court, or removes the child from the jurisdiction of the court without consent of
cither the court or all persons who have the right to custody or visitation is subject to being punished
for a Category D felony as provided in NRS 193.130.
ITISFURTHER ORDEERED, ADINUBG
claiming the income t2x reduction for the minor child ona yearly basis, Defendant will claim the

CREED that parties will alternate

rinor child in odd numbered years; Plaintiff will claim the minor child in even mpmbered years.
1T IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Plaintiff is awarded
the following as her sole and separate property:
t. Marital residence located a1 6224 Villa Emo Street, North Las Vegas, Nevada 83031,
subject to encumbrance thereon.
Real property in New Mexico designated as MC047-130-120-111.
Real property in New Mexico designated as MCO72-113-110-309,
Real property in Arizona designated as APN 201-28-018.
Real property timeshare located at Tahiti Village in Las Vegas, Nevada, Plaintiff
will have use of the timeshare in odd numbered years. Defendant will have use of

woob W

the timeshare in even nummbered vears. Each party will pay all the expenses refative
to the timeshare during the year in which they have the use of it.

6. The 2007 Poatiac G6. Defendant is to transfer ownership of the vehicle to Plaintiff.
The two dogs and three cals.

8. All fizrniture and fursishings located in the marital residence other then the specific
iters awarded herein to Defendant.

S, Plaintiff"s clothing, jewely and personal property.

4
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:

BGED AND DECREED that Defendant is awarded

ITISFURTHER ORDERED, ADS
the following as his sole and separate property:

i. The 2004 Dodge Durango subject to any encumbrance thereon. Plaintiffis to transfer

ownership of the vehicle to Defendant.

p Defendant’s clothing, jewelry and personal property.

3 One sofa, one love seat and two chairs.

4 The new 46" television downstairs.

5 Gold colored laptop computer.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defondant will receive $2,800.00 from an account in
Plaintiff’s and Nova’s names at Nevada State Bank. Plaintiff will receive the balancing remaining
in the account.

T IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Plaintifl’s separate
property is confirmed as her sole and separate property.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Defendant’s separate
property should be confirmed as his sole and separate properiy.

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Plaintiff’s debts should
be confirmed as her sole and separate debts and she should indemnify and hold Defendant harmiess
therefrom.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Defendant’s debts
should be confirmed as his sole and separate debis and he should indemnify and hold Plaintiff
harmless therefrom.

T IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant shall vacate the marital residence nio later than
Fune 3§, 2013.

ITISFURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that neither party shali pay
spousal support to the other.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that each party shall pay

their own attomney’s fees and costs.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that after the divoree, in

5
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order to protect the parties’ minor child Nowa, if either party has another adult living at their
residence, befors doing so, they will make sure that the other person has no convictions for crimes
against children and/or no convictions for murder, rape, burglary, or other violent felonies, by
rumning a background check and sharing the resuits with the other party.

ITISFURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the parties shall submit
the information required in NRS 125B.055, NRS 125.130 and NRS 125.230 on a separate form to
the Courtand the Welfare Division of the Deps
date this Decres isfiled. Such information shall be maintained by the Clerk ina confidential manner
and not part of the public record. The parties shali update the information filed with the Court and

siment of Human Besources within ten days from the

the Welfare Division of the Department of Human Resources within ten days should any of that
information become inaccurate.

ITISFURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the parties hereto shall
execute all necessary documents to effectuate the terms of this Decres of Divoree, 1f any party fails
to do so, the parties are put on notice that the Clerk of the Court is authorized to execute and deliver
said documents for and in behailf of such party.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that pursuant to NRS
125B.145, the parties are entitled 1o a review of any order for support every three years to determine
whether the order should be modified or adiusted.

DATED this _____ day of

Submitted by:

LELAND E. LUTFY, CHARTERED

é224 Va}ia Emo Simt

330 ot 71 Stoont N. Las Vegas, Nevada 89031
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 Defendant in Proper Person
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mad

AR,

STATE OF NEVADA ; .
COUNTY OF CLARK }

ELIEZER MIZRACHI, being first duly swomn, deposes and says, that he is the Defendant in
the above-entitled action; that he has read the foregoing Deeree of Divorce in Case No. 1-13-
479664-D and agrees with the contents thereof and acknowledges that he has executed the Decree
of Divorce freely and voluntarily and for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

& ==~

ELIEZER MIZRACH!

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me

this k day of June, 2013.

NOTARY PUBLIC
In and for Said County and State
DONALD FRASER ¢
Notary Pubfic Stala of Nevada
f o, 683048701 9
Wy Appt. Bop. March 8, 2044 ¢
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LELAND E. LUTFY, ESQ.
LELANDE LUTFY. CHARTERED
Mevada Bar Mo, 1678

530 South 7™ Street

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

?eieph@ne TO2-477.0443
Facsimile T02-477-5445
Attorney for Plaintiff

DIANE MIZRACH]

CLERK OF THE COURT

PISTRICYT COURT
CLARK COUNTY,NEVADA
DIANE P. MIZRACH]I, }
} Case Nao.: 13-13-479664-D
Plaindff, } Dept. No.. C
J
V8. )
)
ELIEZER MIZRACHI, )
}
Defendant. }
)

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO CLARIFY AND/OR AMEND
DECREE OF DIVORCE IN RESPECT TO HOLIDAY
VISITATION FORTHE PARTIES’ MINOR CHILD
AND FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS

Date of Hearing: {}5 [ L4 !?—@H
Time of Hearing: Lo, 00 ﬁm

NOTICE: YOU ARE REQUIRED TO FILE A WRITTENRESPONSE VO THIS MOTION WITH THE CLERK OF THE COURT AND
TOPROVIDE THE UNDER-SIGNED WITH A COFY OF YOUR RESPONSE WITHIN TEN (10} DAVS OF YOUR RECEIFT OF THIS
MOTION, FAILURE TOFILE A WRITTEN RESPONSE WITH THE CLERK OF THE COURT WITHIN TEN (10} BAYS OF YOUR
BRECEIPTOF THIS MOTION MAY RESULTIN THE REQUESTED RELIEF BEING GRANTED BY THECOURTWITHOU THEARING
FRIOR TO THE SCHEDULEDR HEARING DATE

COMES NOW Plainuff, DIANE MIZRACH]I, by and through her attorney, LELAND E,
LUTFY,ESQ., ofthe law offices of LELAND E. LUTFY, CHARTERED, and moves this honorable
Court to clarify and/or amend the Decree of Divorce relative to the existing holiday visitation
schedule and for an award of attorney’s fees and costs.

This Motion is made and based on the accompanying Memorandum of Peoinis and
Authorities, the Declaration of Plaintiff, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit *1," the

Affidavit of Leland E. Lutfy, Esq. pursuant to Eighth Judicial District Court Rules, Rule 5.11{a),

et
Wj
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atiached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “2,7 the papers and pleadings on {ile herein and
such argument of counsel as may be heard at the hearing of this matter.
DATED this 15% day of April, 2014,
LELAND E. LUTFY, CHARTERED

530 Suth 7 Sreet
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

NOTICE OF MOTION

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO CLARIFY AND/OR AMEND
DECREE OF DIVORCE IN RESPECT TO HOLIDAY VISITATION FOR THE PARTIES’
MINOR CHILD AND FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS wili be heard in Dept. C of the
Eighth Judicial District Court, Family Division: D(j } = i’LU H

L0500 f)

LELAND E. LUTFY, CHARTERED

DATED this 15" day of April, 2014,

Kevida Bat No, 1608 |
530 South 7th Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

Plaintiff, Diane Migrachi, moves this honorable Court to clarify and/or amend the Decree of
Divorce entered June 21, 20173 in respect to the holiday visitation schedule with the parties’” minor
child, Nova Autumn Mizrachi, date of birth April 30, 2006, Numerous disputes have arisen: between
Plaintiff, DIANE MIZRACHI (hereinafter referred to as "DIANE’) and Defendant, ELIEZER
MIZRACHI (hereinafter referred to as ‘ELIEZER ) concerning holiday visitation with their daughter.




THE LAWY OFFICES OF

LELAND E. LUTFY, CHARTERED

330 50UTH FH STREET

1.A8 VEGAS, NEVADA BRIC)

(702) 170443 © (702} 47F-HR

£ Ld ok

R ey | s Lh

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

The parties were granted a Decree of Divorce on June 21, 2013, A copy of the Decree is
attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “3.” Page 2, lines 19 through 22 of the Decree
states,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Dad will have the
minor child for the Jewish holidays every year. Mom will have the minor child on the Christian
holidavs every year.

The Decree did not address holidays that are not religious in natre, €.g., July 4", Presidents Day.
ete. Further, disputes have arisen between the parties concerning the religious holidays and how and
what visitation each of them should have with their daughter.

In an atiempt to resolve the issues, on November 25, 2013, Diane’s counsel sent 3 letter to
Fliezer asking him to agree to a holiday visitation schedule as set forth in the letter, a copy of which
is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit 4. It was explained to Eliezer that if the
parties could not agree, a motion would be filed with the Court. December 9, 2013, Elizzer
responded. Thereafter, Diane’s counsel prepared a Stipulation and Order to Medify the Decree of
Divorce in respect to the holiday visitation schedule. A copy of the Stipulation and Order is attached
hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit *3.” The Stipulation and Order was forwarded to Eliezer
on January 31, 2014, ’

February 6, 2014, Eliezer sent a letter to Diane’s counsel and asked that the holiday visitation
time be changed to commence at 11:00 a.m. on the heliday and conclude a1 11:00 a.m. the following
day. The proposed Stipulation and Order was then modified to include the time change. Counsel
also put in language Eliezer requested on page 1, lines 20 through 21 where il is stated, “This
Stipulation and Order does not modify any other of the terms set forth in the Decree of Divorce.”
A copy of page 1 of the Stipulation and Order is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit
“6.” The revised Stipulation and Order was forwarded to Eliezer on February 7, 2014.

February 15, 2014, Eliezer faxed a letter to counsel listing twelve Jewish holidays for which
he wants visitation with the parties’ danghter. A copy of the letter is attached hereto and incorporated
herein as Exhibit “7.” Eight of the holidays Eliezer is requesting are outside of those that are

commonly recognized. Diane does not agree that those 8 additional holidays should be included m

3
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the parties’ holiday and vacation schedule,
LEGAL ARGUMENT

Each department of the Eighth Judicial District Court, Family Division, has a default holiday
and vacation plan that parties can refer to in formulating their own holiday/vacation schedule. The
Court’s default pian includes a page that utilizes Jewish holidays as an example for sharing religious
holidays. The Jewish holidays set forth in the Court’s defauit plan are Passover, Rosh Hashanah,
Yom Kippur and Hanukkah. The default plan also allows for ‘bar mitzvah arrangements.’

The Clark County School District includes a calendar on its website with a Hst it calls
Important Dates. Included on the CCSDY's list are the Jewish holidays of Passover, Rosh Hashanah,
Yom Kippur and Hanukkah.

Diane respectfully requests that the parties follow the default holiday and vacation plan
utilized by the Court. A copy of the Default Heliday and Vacation Plan is attached hereto and
incorporated hercin as Exhibit “8.7" Diane further requests that the visitation for the Jewish holidays
begin at 11:00 a.m. the first day of the holiday and end at 11:00 a.m. the following day.

Diane and Eliezer were married March 16, 2000. Eliezer is Jewish: Diane is Protestant. As
the Court can read in Diane’s Affidavit, Exhibit*1,” prior to their marmiage the parties discussed how
religion would be addressed if they had a child. They mutually agreed that both parties could instruct
their child in their own faith, with neither party’s religion being considered dominate over the other.

The parties” marriage ended afler thirteen years. The Court should be aware that Eliezer paid
only slight attention to the Jewish holidays during the parties” marriage. He did not attend temple
on aregular basis. His mother lives in town and would occasionally fix a Passover meal which Diane
and Eliezer would attend with their daughter. Once in a great while Eliezer would take a day off
from work for a Jewish holiday but that was rare. Most Jewish holidays came and went without any
notice i the parties’ home. Diane, in fact, who was married to this man for 13 years, never heard
of many of the holidays Ehezer included in his letter of February 15,

Itis not Diane’s desire to deprive Eliezer from teaching their daughter abous his faith. That
is part of the ¢hild’s heritage. But for Eliezer, who is not an observant Jew, to demand that he have

visitation with their child on twelve Jewish holidays each vear is just 2 grab for extra time with her,

4
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thus depriving Diane of her rightful time with the child.

There are two holidays generally accepted as “Christian™ holidays: Faster and Christmas.
Diane would like to celebrate both holidayvs with the parties’ daughter. Pursuant to his letter of
February 15", Eliezer is requesting that he have “all of Passover” with the child. Passover falls
during the same time period as Easter.  The Easter holiday lasts only one day; Passover lasts nine.

The dates for Easter and Passover for the next four vears are as follows:

2014: Passover April 14-22 Easter April 20
2015  Passover April 3-11 Easter April 5
2016 Passover April 22-30 Easter March 27
2017 Passover April 10-18 Easter April 16

Were the Court to grant Eliezer’s request that he have visitation for all of Passover, Diane
will celebrate only one Easter Sunday with her daughter in that 4 year period. This is not acceptable.
This is ciearly a grab for extra time and is adverse to the parties’ original agreement prior to
marriage that both mom and dad could share their faith with their child. Diane asks that Eliezer have
Passover with the child beginning at 11:00 a.m. the first day and ending 11:00 a.m. the next day. She
requests that she have Easter beginning at 11:00 a.m. Easter Sunday and ending 11:00 a.m. the next
day.

Diane would like to have the Christmas Eve/Christmas Day holiday each vear beginning on
December 24 at 11:00 a.m. and ending on December 26 at 11:00 am. If Eliezer feels that Diane
having the Christmas holiday is somehow unfair to him, Diane is willing o consider a two day
visitation period for any one ofthe Jewish holidays Eliezer desires uniess that holiday would prevent
her from celebrating Easter Sunday with her daughter. Such a holiday amangement would put the
parties are on equal footing.

CONCLUSION

This has become a contentious issue hetween the parties. Inorder for them to effectively co-
parent, this issue must be resolved expeditiously. Diane respectfully moves the Court to grant the
refief sought in this Motion. She understands and agrees that Eliezer should have the opporiunity

to share his Jewish faith with their child. Diane should have an equal opportunity o celebrate the

5
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Christian holidays with her dauphter. Eliezer’s request that he have the child on twelve Jewish
helidays every year, including the nine-day Passover period, is unreasonable. Throughout the
parties’ thirteen year marriage, Eliezer was never an observant Jew. Jewish holidays often came and
went without notice in their home. Eliezer only rarely tock the day off work to ebserve 2 Jewish
holiday. For Eliezer to inexplicitly become so devout post-divoree is suspect. Diane believes this
to be a grab for extra time and possibly an attempt by Eliezer to make the Jewish faith the dominate
faith of their child, Diane cannot agree.

Diane asks the Court to adopt the default holiday and vacation plan routinely accepted by the
Court for Monday holidays. She asks that Eliezer be granted holiday visitation on the four significant
Jewish holidays of Passover, Rosh Hashanah, Yom Kippur and Hanukkah from 11:00 a.m. the first
day of the holiday to 11:00 a.m. the following day. Diane requests that she have the parties’ daughter
on Easter and the Christmas Eve/Christmas Day holiday. Diane’s request is reasonable and is not
made in an effort to thwart Eliezer from celebrating Jewish holidays with their child.

Diane further asks that the Court award her attorney’s fees and costs for having to file this
motion.

DATED this 15" day of April, 2014

LELAND E. LUTFY, CHARTERED

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
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STATE OF NEVADA
COUNTY OF CLARK g

DIANE MIZRACHI, being first duly swern, deposes and states;

}. ThatTam the Plaintitf in the shove-captioned matter, have knowledge of the facts set forth
herein and am competent o testify as to those facts if called upon in & Courl of law 1 do so and |
make this Declaratiion in support of my MOTION TO CLARIFY AND/OR AMEND DECREE OF
DIVORCE IN RESPECT 10O HOLIDAY VISITATION FOR THE PARTIES' MINOR CHILD
AND FOR ATTORNEY'S FEBS AND COSTS,

2. That sumerous disputes have arisen between my ex-husband Eliezer and me relative to
holiday visitation with our deughter Nova, who will be 8 years old on April 36,

3. That¥ am & Protestant and Eliezer is Jewish, Prios to cur marriage in 2000, we agreed that
we would both feely share our faith with ety child we might have and that neither of our faiths
would be vonsidered dominate over the other. '

4. That during our thirtest year marriage, Eliczer was never an observant Jew. He did not
atiend temple on & regular basis; he rarely took a day off work 1o observe a Jowish holiday. kis
mother would semetimes invite us for s Passover meal which 1 attended with Ellezer and our
dauphier,

5. That Jewish helidays often came and went without any notice in our home. In Bllezer's
letter dated February 15, 2014, he fisted twelve Jewish holideys during which he woudd like to have
our daughter for visitation, I have never heard of cight of those holidays and they were nover
previously noted, observed, or celobrated during our 13 year maniage.

6. That I believe it is unreasonable and a grab by Eliszer for more time with our daughter
to demand that he have Nova for all of those 12 holidays,

7. That set forth in our Decree of Divorce is tanguage allowing Gliezer to have Nova on the
Jewish holidays which I belicved to be Passover, Rosh Hashaush, Yom Kippurand Hanukkah. [am
1o have Nova on the Christian holidays which | believed to be Baster and Christmes Eve/Christmies
Dray.
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&. That I agree that Bliezer should be able to celebrate those four significant holidays with
Nova beginning at [ 1:00 a.m. the first day of the boliday and ending at 11:00 a.m. the following day.
I should likewise ba able to celebrate Easter and Christmas with Nava,

St

%. That Easter and Passover traditionally fall during the same time period. 1F Kliezer were
allowed 10 have Nova for the entire nine days of Passover, | will be deprived of spending Raster with
my daughter.

10. That in a conversation with Bliezer, he informed me that confrary 1o owr Diecres of
l| Divoree, he intends to keep Nova the entire upeoming Passover period beginming Aprl 14 through
April 22, 2014, depriving me of spending Caster Sunday with our daughter on Aprit 20

11. That [ respectfilly ask the Court to put our disputes 1o rost and grant the relisf sought in
my motion. It is not my Intention to ciroumvent Bliezer's efforts to share his faith with Nova, For
him to suddaniy become so devout following our divoree is sugpiclous.

{2, That I have read the Motion and affirm that each and every allegstion set forth therein
i is true to my own knowledge,

13, 1sespectfully ask the Court to grant my Motion,

[ swesr under pennlty of perjury that the contents of this Declaration are true to the
best of my knowledge. 1 erstand that by my signature 1 verify the material
sccuracy of the contents. | also undersiand that any wiliful misstateinents may be
contemptuous and could result in my punishment by the Court.

DATED this dey of Apsil, 2014,
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AFFIDAVIT OF LELARD E, LUTEY, ESQ.
PURSUANT TOEDCR 5.1 1{2)

STATE NEVADA j
} 58
COUNTY OF CLARK }

LELAND E. LUTFY, ESQ., being first duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. That | am an attorney, duly licensed to practice law in the State of Nevada, counsel for
Plaintiff, | have knowledge of the facts set forth herein and am competent to testify as to those facts
if called uvpon in a court of law o do so and | make this affidavit in support of PLAINTIFE'S
MOTION TO CLARIFY AND/OR AMEND DECREE OF DIVORCEIN RESPECT TOHOLIDAY
VISITATION FOR THE PARTIES” MINOR CHILD AND FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES AND
CORTS.

2. That I certify pursuant to Eighth Judicial District Court Rules, Rule 5.11{a) that I
attempted to resolve this matter prior to filing a Motion on Plaintiff’s behaif.

3. That on November 25, 2013, I sent a letter to Defendant, Eliezer Misrachi, asking that he
stipulate 1 a specific holiday visitation plan for their minor child. See, Exhibit 4.

4. That on February 6, 2014, 1 received a letter from Defendant asking for certain language
to be included in the proposed Stipulation and Order. The Stipulation ang Order was revised and
forwarded 1o Defendant. See, Exhibit 6.

5. That on February 15, 2014, 1 received another letter from Defendant asking that the
Stipulation and Order be revised again to include vigitation to him on eight additional Jewish

holidays for a total of 12 holidavs cach year., See, Exhibit 7.
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6. That the parties cannot reach an agreement making the filing of 2 Motion necessary

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT,

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN 1o before me

this 15" day of April, 2014.

| vaTE OF NEVADA - COUMTY OF GLA |
F Y APPORTAENT ERP O0T. 34,5584 §
Mo 8R-494131-1
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LELANDE, LUTFY, ESQ.
LELAND E. LUTFY, CHARTERED
Nevada Bar No. 1678

530 South 7™ Steet

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
TO2-477-(443

Aitomey for Plaintff

DIANE MIZRACHI

CLERYK OF THE COURY

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

DIANE P. MIZRACHI,
Plaintiff,

Case Mo D-13-470664-D

Dept. No.:  C

V3.
FELIEZER MIZRACHL,
Drefendant,

This cause having been submitted for Summary Disposition on the 19" day of June, 2613,
upon the Complaint of Plaintiff, DIANE P. MIZRACHI, and the Answer of Defendant, ELIEZER
MIZRACHI, and the parties having stipulated to the contents of this Decree of Divorce, and the
Court having reviewed the swom affidavit of Plaintiff and Resident Witness, Francis Lacey, and the
cause having been submitted for decision and judgment, and the Court being fully advised as to the
law and the facts of the case finds:

That all the allegations contained in Plaintiff's Complaint are true; that the Plaintiff for a
period longer then six weeks prior to the date of verification of the Complaint was, and now is, a
hona fide and actual resident of the State of Nevada; that the Court has jurisdiction herein and that
the Plaintifl is entitled to a divorce upon the grounds set forth in the Complaint.

¥T IS HERERY CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the bonds of matrimony
now and herctofore cxisting between Plaintiff and Defendant be and the same are, hereby wholly

dissolved and an absolute Decree of Divoree is granted to Plaintiff, and each of the pattiss hereto
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is restored 1o the status of a single, nnmarried person.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that there is one WinoT

child born the issue of this marriage, Nova Autumn Mizrachi, date of birth April 30, 2006. There are
ne adopted children of the parties and Plaintiff is not pregnant.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the parties are fit and
propsr persons fo have joint legal and joint physical custody of their minor child using the follow
schedule:

i Mom will have custody of the minor child on Wednesday, Thursday and
Friday each week and every other Tuesday.

2. Dad will have custody of the minor child on Saturday, Sunday and Monday
each week and every other Tuesday.

ITISFURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the custody exchanges
shall ocour as follows:

1. Mom will deliver the child to Dad at his residence on Saturday to be
expected no later then 11:00 o’clock a.m.

2. During the school vear, Dad will deliver the child to school on
Wednesday marning. On Mom’s alternating Tuesday with the child,
Dad will deliver the child to school on Tuesday moming.

3. During Sumner breaks or any other break in school, Dad will deliver
the child to Mom at her residence for her usual custedy on
Wednesday to be expected no later then 11:00 o'clock am. and on
Mom’s alternating Tucsday to be expected no laterthen 11:00 o’clock
a.4m.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Dad will have the
minor child for the Jewish holidays every year. Mom will have the minor child on the Christian
holidays every year.

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that if either party wants
io take the minor child cmtside of the United States, that party will need the written approval of the
other party and must provide a written itinerary to include where the minor child will be staying and
contact pambers.

ITISFURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that each party will have

three weeks of vacation with the minor child each yearupon thirty {3€) days notice to the other party.




! § Each party must provide a writisn itinerary 1o include where the minor child will be staying and
2§ contact phone numbers.

3 ITIS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thar the vacation in Florida
41 scheduled in July, 2013 is agreed to by and between the partics.

5 T IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that based on the shared
6 | custody arrangement and the income of the parties, the parties waive the payment of child support
71 pursuant to NRS 125.8.080(9). Should the shared custody arrangement change, child support will
B il be st pursuant to NRS 125B.070.

9 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREEID that the parties ate on
10} notice that any party ordered to pay child support is subject to the provisions of NRS 125.450(2) and
11§ Chapter 31A inclusive, regarding the withholding of wages and commissions for delinquent

2 12 | payments of support.

E 13 iT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that pursuant 1o NRS
§ g § % g 14§ 1254.350, neither party may move from the State of Nevada with the minor child without the prior
% z ;:f g %: 15§ mutual writien consent of the other party or leave of the court. The failure of a parent to comply with
% § § §§ 16 § this provision may be considered a factor if & change of custody is requested by 2 non-custodial
2 g . % é: 17 § parent or a parent having joint custody.

é 18 IT IS FURTHER GRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that pursuant to NRS

. 19 8 125.510(7) and (B), the terms of the Hague Convention of October 25, 1980, adopted by the 14th

20 || Session of the Hague Conference on Private International Law, apply if a parent abducts or
21§ wrongfully retains a child in a forsign county, The minor child's habitual residence is located in the
22 § ity of Las Vegas, Clark County, State of Nevada, within the United States of America.

23 IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Defendant shall
24 | provide health insurance for the benefit of the minor child. Plaintiff and Defendant shall equally
25 1 share the balance of all unreimbursed medical expenses including all medical, dental, orthodontic,
26 | vision and related prescription medicine expenses of the minor chiid, utilizing the 30/30 rule for
27| payment of expenses.

28 IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDCED AND DECREED that the parties are sware

3




LU of the provisions of MRS 125.510(6) as follows: PENALTY FOR VIQLATION OF THE ORDER:
THE ABDUCTION, CONCEALMENT OR DETENTIONOF A CHILDIN VIOLATIONOF THIS
ORDER IS PUNISHARLE AS A CATEGORY D FELONY AS PROVIDED [N NRS 193.130.

B b BN

NRS 200.359 provides that every person having a limited right of custody fo a child or any parent

having no right of custody to the child whe wilifully detains, conceals or removes the child froma

4%

pavent, guardian or other person having lawful custody or a right of visitation of the child in violation
of an order of this court, or removes the child from the jurisdiction of the count without consent of
either the court or all persons who have the right to custody or visitation is subject to being punished
for a Category D felony as provided in NRS 153.130.

15 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that parties will alternate

[E T < 5 IS N

11l claiming the income tax reduction for the minor child on a yearly basis. Defendant will claim the

2 12 | minor child in odd pumbered years; Plaintiff will claim the minor child in even numbered years.
é 13 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Plaintiff is awarded
g %i ?g} ;i;é 141 the following as her sole and separaie property:
: ?2% 55 15 1. Marital residence located at 6224 Villa Emo Street, North Las Vegas, Nevada 89031,
E § 3 :fg% 16 subject to encumbrance thereon,
2 %‘i ? Eg 17 2. Real property in New Mexico designated as MC047-130-120-111.
3 18 3. Real property in New Mexico designated as MC072-113-110-509.
- 19 4. Real property in Arigona designaied as APN 201-28-018.
20 5. Real property timeshare located at Tahiti Village in Las Vegas, Nevada. Plaintiff
1 will have use of the timeshare in odd numbered years. Defendant wiil have use of
22 the timeshare in even numbered years. Each party will pay all the expenses relative
23 to the timeshare during the year in which they have the use of it,
24 £, The 2007 Pontiac G6. Defendant is to iransfer ownership of the vehicle to Plainiiff.
a3 7. The two dogs and three cats,
26 g All furniture and furnishings located in the marital residence other then the specific
27 tiems awarded herein to Defendant.
28 9. Plaintifi”s clothing, jewelry and personal property.

4
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ITIS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUBGED AND DECREED that Defendant is awarded

the following as his sole and separate property:
1. The 2004 Dodge Durango subject to any encumbrance thereon. Plaintiff isto transfer

ownership of the vehitle to Defendant,

2. Defendant’s clothing, jewelry and personal property.
L3 One sofa, one love seat and two chairs.
4, The new 46" television downstairs.

Gold colored laptop compuier,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant will receive $2,200.00 from an account
Plaintiffs and Nova®s names at Nevada State Bank. Plaintff will receive the balancing remaining
i the account.

T IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that PlaintifT's separate
property is confirmed as her sole and separate property.

ITISFURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Defendani’s separate
property should be confirmed as his sole and separate property.

ITISFURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRELD that Plaintiff's debis should
be confirmed as her sole and separate debts and she should indemnify and hold Defendant harmiess
therefrom.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Defendant’s debis
should be confirmed as his sole and separate debis and he should indemnify and hold Plaintiff
harmiess therefrom.

ITIS FURTHER CRDERED that Defendant shall vacate the marital restdence no later than
June 5, 2013,

ITISFURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that neither party shall pay
spousal support to the other.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that each party shall pay
their own attorney’s fees and costs,

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND BECREED that afier the divorce, in

5
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order o protect the parties’ minor child Nova, if either party has another adult living at their
residence, before doing so, they will make sure that the other person has no convictions for crimes
againsi children and/or no convictions for murder, rape, burglary, or other viclent felonies, by
rurming a background check and sharing the results with the other party.

ITISFURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the parties shall submit
the information required in NRS 125B.055, NRS 125.130 and NRS 125.230 on a separate form to
the Court and the Welfare Division of the Department of Hurnan Resources within ten days from the
date this Decree is filed. Such information shall be maintained by the Clerk in a confidential manner
and not part of the public record, The parties shall update the informmation filed with the Court and
the Welfare Division of the Depariment of Human Resources within ten days should any of that
information become inaccurate.

ITISFURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the parties hereto shaii
execute all necessary documents to effectuate the terms of this Decree of Divorce. If any party fails
1o do 50, the parties are put on notice that the Clerk of the Court is authorized to execute and deliver
said documents for and in behalf of such party.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that pursuant to NRS
125B.145, the parties are entitled to a review of any order for support every three years to determine
whether the order should be modified or adjusted.

DATED this ____ dayof

Submitted by:
LELANDE LUTFY, CHARTERED

R AT T
&ZE&— Valia Eﬁm Street

' M. Las Vegas, Nevada 8903 1
Lag Vegas, Mevada 89101 Defendant in Proper Person

510 Snut?z TH Sgroet
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STATE OF NEVADA % .
COUNTY OF CLARK )

ELIEZER MIZRACHI, being first duly swom, deposes and says, that he is the Defendant in
the above-entitled action; that he has read the foregoing Decree of Divorce in Case No. D-13-
479664-12 and agrees with the contents thereof and acknowledges that he has executed the Decree
of Divorce freely and voluntarily and for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

& =T~

ELIEZER MIZRACHT

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN 1o before me

this Sg day of June, 2613.

JTARY PUELIC
In and for Said County and State

DONALD FRASER
Motary Pubfic State of Nevada
o, 06-104070-1
My Appt. Exp. harch 8, 2014
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November 25, 2013

Mr. Eliezer Mizrachi
4979 Nancy Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 89120

Dear Mr: Mizrachi-

Your ex-wife Diane has pointed out to me that the Decree of Divorce does not set forth a -
haiiglay visitation schedule,

Family Court offers the following as a recommended holiday schedule,

THREE DAY HOLIDAYS

The holiday will begin on the day observed for the holiday at 9:00 a.m. and conclude at $:60
a.m. the day following the three day holiday weekend, or the day following the holiday where not

attached to a three day weekend.

A

Ineven nmnbéreti years, Dad will have the minor child on Martin Luther King Day,
Memorial Day, Labor Day and Nevada Admissions Day; in odd numbered vears

"Mom will have the minor child on Martin Luther King Day, Memorial Day, Labor
Day and Nevada Admissions Day. _ .

In odd numbered years Dad will have the minor child on President's Day, 4th of
July, and Veteran's Day; in even numbered years Mom will have the miner child on
President's Day, 4th of fuly, and Veteran's Day. . . . ,

INDIVIDUAL HOLIDAYS

The holiday visitation shall begin at 9:00 a. m. on the individual heliday (or after school on
school days), and endl at 9:00 p.m. the same day. » N T



Oy U

Mir. Eliezer Miyrachi
Wovernber 25 2013
Page 2

Al Mom will have the minor chifd on Mom's birthday and Mof;hér’s Day each year.
B, Dad will have the minor child on Dad‘s birthday and Father's Day each year,

C. Mom will have the minor child on the child’s birthday in even numbered years; Dad
will have the minor child on the child’s birthday in odd numbered years.

THANKSGWENG :

The holiday visitation shall begin after school on Wednesday preceding Thanksgiving, or at
6 p.m. Wednesday if school is not in session, and ends at 12:00 noon the day before ‘returning to
school, or if no school, on the Sunday afier Thanksgivin. - - -

A. Inodd numbered years, Dad will have the minor child for the Thaﬁksgwmg,
- holiday.

B. Ineven numbemci years Mom will have ihe mmaz ch;id forthe '{'hanks gwmg )
holi day

Please advise as soon as pessxble if you will agree to sign 2 Stipulation and Order to amend
the Decreg of Divorce to-set forth the, holiday visitation. schedule. If you do-not agree and'if is
ﬂecessaxy t@ file s motion in Court, beadvised I will be seeking. aitﬂmey s fees for your refusal. If
1do net hear from you within seven days of receipt of thls letterl wxii without further :mttce toyou,

- file a motion.
Thﬁs letter.is \'afrii‘te'n-pur?suanz to EDCR 5.1 1{a).

. Yours truly,

LELAND E. LUTFY, CHARTERED

LEL/E -
o o Dhane Mizrachi
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LELAND E. LUTFY, ESQ.
LELAND E. LUTFY, CHARTERED
Nevada Bar No. 1678

530 South 7™ Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
702-477-0443 _
- Attorney for Plaintiff o
- DIANE MIZRACHI ’
DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

DIANE P. MIZRACHI,
Case No.: D-13-479664-D
Plaintiff, J Dept. No.:  C '
v, §
ELIEZER MIZRACHI, ;
Defendant. %

STIPULATION AND ORDER TO MODIFY
DECREE OF DIVORCE

Plaintiff, DIANE P. MIZRACHL, by and between her attorney, LELAND E. LUTFY,ESQ.,
of the law offices of LELAND E. LUTFY, CHARTERED, and Defendant, ELIEZER MIZRACH],
hereby STIPULATE that the Decree of Divorce be modified to include the following language

relative to holiday visitation with their minor child:
IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED that Thres Day Holidays will begin on the day observed
for the holiday at 9:00 am, and conclude at 9:00 am. the day following the three day holiday

weekend, or the day following the holiday when it is not attached to a three day weekend.

A.

In even numbered years, Dad will have the minor child on Martin Luther Kin Day,
Memorial Day, Labor Day and Nevada Admissions Day; in odd numbered years
Mom will have the minor child on Martin Luther King Day, Memorial Day, Labor
Day and Nevada Admissions Day.

In edd numbered years Dad will have the minor child on President’s Day, 4th of
July, and Veteran's Dagr; in even numbered years Mom will have the minor child on
J

President's Day, 4th of July, and Veteran's Day.

IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED that individual holiday visitation shali beginat 9:00 am.
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on the individual holiday (or after school on school days), and end at 9:00 p.m, the same day.
A, Mom will have the minor child on Mom's birthday and Mother's Day each year.
B. Dad will have the minor child on Dad's birthday and Father's Day cach year.

C. Because the minor child and ber futher share the same birth date, Dad will have the
minor child on the child’s birthday each year and Mom will celebrate with the child

on a different day.
IT 15 FURTHER STIPULATEDY that the Thanksgiving holiday visitation shall begin after
school on the Wednesday preceding Thanksgiving, or at 6 p.m. Wednesday if schosl is not in

sessiom, and end at 12:00 noon the day before returning to school, or if no school, on the Sunday

after Thanksgiving.
Al In odd numbered years, Dad will have the minor child for the Thanksgiving
holiday.
B. in ?gen numbered years Mom will have the minor child for the Thanksgiving
oliday.

IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED that the parties are on notice that any party ordered to
pay child support is subject to the provisions of NRS 125.450(2) and Chapter 31A inclusive,
regarding the withholding of wages and commissions for delinquent payments of support.

| ITISFURTHER STIPULATED that pursussni to NRS 125A.3 50, neither party may move
from the State of Nevada with the minor child without the prior mutual written consent of the other
party or leave of the court. The failure of a parent to comply with this provision may be considered
a factor if a change of custody is requested by a non-custodial parent or a parent having joint custody.

ITISFURTHER STIPULATED that pursuant to NRS 125.5 10(7y and (8), the terms of the
Hague Convention of October 25, 1980, adopted by the 14th Session of the Hapue Conference on
Private International Law, apply if a parent abducts or wrongfully retains a child in 2 foreign county.
The minor child's habitual residence js located in the city of Lag Vegas, Clark County, State of
Mevada, within the United States of America.
| IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED that the parties are aware of the provisions of NRS
125.510(6) as follows: PENALTY FOR VIOLATION OF THE ORDER: THE ABDUCTION,
CONCEALMENT OR DETENTION OF A CHILD IN VIOLATION OF THIS ORDER IS
PUNISHABLE AS A CATEGORY D FELONY AS PROVIDED IN NRS 193.130. NRS 200.359

P
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provides that every person having a limited right of custody to a child or any parent having no right
of custody to the child who willfully detains, conceals or removes the child from a parent, guardian
or other person having lawful custody or a right of visitation of the child in violation of an order of
this court, or removes the child from the jurisdiction of the court without consent of either the court
or all persons whe have the right to custedy ot visitation is subject to being punished for a Category
D felony as provided in NRS 193.130.

IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED that pursuant to NRS 125B.145, the pariies are entitled
to & review of any order for support every three years to determine whether the order should be
modified or adjusted.

LELAND E. LUTFY, CHARTERED

By

TELAND E.LUTFY, BSG. FLIEZER MIZRACH]
Nevada Bar No. 1678 4979 Nancy Avenue
530 South 7™ Strest N. Las Vegas, Nevada 89120

Defendant in Proper Person

VERIFICATION

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

STATE OF NEVADA %
ss:

COUNTY OF CLARK )

ELIEZER MIZRACHI, being first duly sworn, deposes and says, that he is the Defendant in
the above-entitled action; that ke has read the foregoing STIPULATION AND ORDER TO
MODIFY DECREE OF DIVORCE in Case No. D-13-479664-D and agrees with the contents
thereof and acknowledges that he has executed the Stipulation and Order freely and voluntarily and

for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

ELIEZFR MIZRACHT

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me
this day of , 2014,

NOTARY PUBLIC
In and for Said County and State
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ORDER
UPON STIPULATION of the parties and good cause appearing,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Three Day Holidays will begin on the day observed for
the holiday at 2:00 a.m. and conclude at 9:00 a.m. the day following the three day holiday weekend,

or the day following the holiday when it is not attached o a three day weekend.
B. In even numbered years, Dad wiil have the minor child on Martin Luther Ki Day,

Memorial Day, Labor Day and Nevada Admissions I}%i; in odd numbered years
Mom will have the minor child on Martin Luther King Day, Memorial Day, Labor

Day and Nevada Admissions Day.

B. In odd numbered years Dad will have the minor child on President's Day, 4th of
July, and Veteran's Day; in even numbered years Mom will have the minor ohild on

President’s Day, 4th of July, and Veteran's Day.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that individual holiday visitation shall begin at $:0G am. on
the individual holiday (or afier school on school days), and end at 9:00 p.an. the same day.
A. Mom will have the minor child on Mom's birthday and Mother's Day each vear.
B, Dad will have the minor child on Dad's birthday and Father's Day each year.

C. Because the minor child and her father share the same birth date, Dad will have the
minor child on the child’s birthday each vear and Mom will celebrate with the chiid

on a different day.
IT IS FURTHER ORDER that the Thanksgiving holiday visitation shall begin after school
on Wednesday preceding Thanksgiving, or at 6 p.m. Wednesday if school is not in session, and end
at 12:00 noon the day before refurning to school, or if no school, on the Sunday after Thanksgiving.

A In odd numbered years, Dad will have the minor child for the Thanksgiving
holiday.

B. in ie}rdin numbered years Mom will have the minor child for the Thanksgiving
oliday,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the partics are on notice that any party ordered to pay
child support is subject to the provisions of NRS 125 A50(2) and Chapter 31 A inclusive, regarding
the withholding of wages and commissions for delinquent payments of support,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that pursuant to NRS 1254.350, neither party may move
from the State of Nevada with the minor child without the prior mutual written consent of the other

party ot leave of the court. The failure of & parent to comply with this provision may be considered
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afactor ifa change of custody is requested by a non-custodial parent or 2 parent having joint custody.

ITISFURTHER ORDERED that pursuant to NRS 125.510(7) and (8), the terms of the
Hague Convention of October 25, 1980, adopted by the 14th Session of the Hague Conference on
Private International Law, apply if s parent abducts or wrongfully retains a child in a foreign county,
The minor child's habitual residence is located in the city of Las Vegas, Clark County, State of
Nevada, within the United States of America.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the parties are aware of the provisions of NRS
125.510(6) as follows: PENALTY FOR VIOLATION OF THE ORDER: THE ABDUCTION,
CONCEALMENT OR DETENTION OF A CHILD N VIOLATION OF THIS ORDER IS
PUNISHABLE AS A CATEGORY D FELONY AS PROVIDED IN NRS 193.130. NRS 200,359
provides that every person having a limited right of custody to a child or any parent having no right

of custody to the child who wilifully detains, conceals or removes the child from a parent, guardian
or other person having lawful custody or a right of visitation of the child in viclation of an order of
this court, or removes the child from the jurisdiction of the court without consent of cither the court
or all persons who have the right to custody or visitation is subject to being punished for a Category
D felony as provided in NRS 193.130.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that pursnant to NRS 125B.145, the parties are entitled to

a review of any order for support every three years to determine whether the order should be

modified or adjusted.
DATED this day of , 2014,
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

SUBMITTED BY: APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT
By: By, . . : ‘

LELAND E. LUTFY, ESQ. BELiDZER MIZRACH]

Nevada Bar No. 1678 4979 Nancy Avenue

. 530 South 7 Street N. Las Vegas, Mevads 89120
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 Defendant in Proper Person

5







T-0448

, THELAW OFFICES OF
LELANDE. LUTFY, CHARTERED
530 BOUTH 7™ S1mpET
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89101

{2 497-0445 » (107147

25
26
27
28

SAQ

LELAND E. LUTFY, ESG.
LELAND E. LUTFY, CHARTERED
Nevada Bar Neo. 1678

530 South 77 Street

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
702-477-0443

Aitorney for Plaintiff

DIANE MIZRACHI

DISTRICT COURTY
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

DIANE P. MIZRACHI, )
} Case No.: D-13-479664-D
Plaintiff, % Dept. No.:. C
VS, }
)
ELIEZER MIZRACHI, g
Defendant. }
}

STIPULATION AND ORDER TO MODIFY
DECREE OF DIVORCE

Plaintiff, DIANE P. MIZRACHI, by and between her attorney, LELAND E. LUTF Y, ESQ,
of the law offices of LELANDE. LUTF Y,CHARTERED, and Defendan, ELIEZER MIZRACHI,
hereby STIPULATE that the Decree of Divorce be modified fo include the following language

relative to holiday visitation with their minor child. This Stipulation and Order does not modify any

other of the terms set forth in the Decree of Divorce,
IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED that Three Day Holidays will begin on the day observed
for the holiday at 11:00 a.m. and conclude at 11:00 a.m. the day following the three day holiday

weekend, or the day following the holiday when it is not attached to a three day weekend.

Al In even numbered years, Dad will have the minor child on Martin Luther King Day,
Memorial Day, Labor Day and Nevada Admissions Day; in odd numbered years
Mom will have the minor child on Marfin Luther King Day, Memoria! Day, Labor

Day and Nevada Admissions Day.

B. In odd numbered years Dad will have the minor child on ?resident’zg Day, 4th of
July, and Veteran's Qai;/; in even numbered years Mom will have the minor child on
President's Day, 4th of July, and Veteran's Day.
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FROM: EIEZER MIZRACHI
TO: LELAND E, LUTFY
RE: DIANE MIZRACH!

adds a provision to that effect, it also has a new provision that specifically CHANGES the
holidays in the Decree. Tam referring to lnes 14-17 on page 2, and lines 7-10 on page 5.
The revised stipulation aise attempts 1o limit the Jewish holidays to only those that are
“significant” and/or “court recognized.” I don’t know what that means and this is also
not something we agreed in the Deoree.

I do recognize the need o clarify the holidays and dates to avoid confusion and/or
conilict. Iam happy to review the holidays and dates. In the interest of cooperating with
Diiane, [ am also willing to take less days on some holidays. Here is the list of holidays:

Rosh Hashanah
Yom Kippur
Sukkot

Shemini Atzerst
Simchat Torah
Chanuldcal

Tu B'Shevat
Purim

Pesach (Passover)
Lag B'Omer
Shaw'ot

Tisha B'Av

But there are some holidays that I would not like to change. For example, I would like 1o
keep all of Yom Kippur, Chanuka and all of Passover, and have at least the first ng ghvt of
Rosh Hashanah, Sukkot, Simchat Toreh, and Purim.

Thank you for your time,

El






DEPARTMENT D -~ DEFAULT HOLIDAY AND VACATION PLAN

THE CGURT ENCOURAGES THE PARENTS
SHARING TIME WITH THRIR @me FGR H@L@&Ym VACATION. The
fbﬁamg HOLIDAY AND VACATION PLAN is 5 “default” s&ha&ula where- Parents
ars %mabﬁa to Qﬂmrwms: agree. Lhsrefore, the pa 5 (ay agree in 8 sioned writin e 10
deviate from this schedule and this “defanie” piaa sbaii appiy where ﬂwy cannot agree,

GLEA take pmmﬁame over RESIDENTIAL TIME and no party shall give notice
% take VACATION TIME during the other party’s HOLIDAY TIME,

The kolidsy will b&g’m on the day observed for the holiday af 9am snd conclude at am
the day following the three day holiday weekend, or the éay following the holiday W&em
not attached 1o 2 thyee day W@ekeazé

MOM DAD
BAD MOM

MOM DAD
DAD MOM

LABORDAY MOM DAD
BAD MOM

NEVADA ADMISSION DAY (HALLOWEERN) - MOM DAD



The holidzy visitation shall begin at 9am on the individual holiday {or fter school on
school days) and end at 9 pm the seme day, The year indicated is the calendar yeoar and
not the age of & child or parent. '

MOM MOM
¢ DAD DAD
OTHER'S BIRTHDAY MOM MOM
?ATHER*{; BIRTHED DAD BAD
3 DAD MOM

EASTER/SPRING BREAK MOM DAD

The holiday visitation shail begin at Sam following the last day of schoo! and concludes-
at [2:00 noon the day before returning to school. Ifa child must travel omtsids ofthe '
countey for the holiday, they should be home no later than 7pm the evening before school -
resumes. If the child is not in school, the parents shall refer to the Clark County School

District Calendar for the school zone where the primary custodian resides regerd
dates for travel.

9
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The holiday visitation shall begir after school on Wednesds ing Thanksgiving,

{0z ot 6:00 pm Wednesday if schoo] is not in session) and exds at 12:00 pm the day :
before rétarndng to school, or i no school, on the Sunday after Thanksgiving, If achild

must travel owiside of the county for the holiday, they should be home no later thay 7:00
pm the évening before school résumes, :

The parties are expected to equally divide all dayz available for the winter break sftaching
MOM’S timeshare to hey Christmas Holiday segment and DAI'S timeshsre to his ‘
Christmas Hollday segment to the extent possible, except the Christmas holiday, which
- shall be divided into two segments. The frst segment shall begin af 8 AM on Christmas
Eve and conclude Christmas Day at 9 PM. s child prust fravel outside of the county for
-the holiday, they shall be home no later than 7 PM the evening before school resumes, IF
the child is not in school, the parents shall refer to the Clark Comnty School District
Calendar for the school zone where the primary custodian resides regarding exact dates
for travel. -1 : e '

cmsm.s SEGMENT DAD © MOM

‘,.,,.
g e



MOM DAD

VACATION SELECTION PRIORITY

Each parent shall be entitled to & minfravmn of ane (1) vacaiion each ear, not fo exoosd &
copseculive two (2) week period, unless there is a mutual written agreement otherwise,

Duting the year a parent has the right to designate their vacation time first, faflingto do
50 by certified mail by May 1% in that year will permit the other parent to make plang via
certified mail to the other parent as of May 2. The eactier certified mail stamp will
prevail as to the parent who mads the earHer plans where there iz a conflict regarding first -
intime, HOLIDAYS take prevedence over RESIDENTIAL TIME, and no party shall
give notice to take VACATION TIME during the other paty’s HOLIDAY TIME.



Where the parents do not share the seme religious beliefs, each parent shall have the right

to provide religious instruction to the child unless there is 2 child welfare or

endangermient issue that where the parenis cannot resolve, may be presented to the Court, _'
Additionslly, where both parents are of the same faith {e.g. Jewish, Catholie, eic), both !

pérents shall have the opportunity to enjoy the right to celebrate that Boliday with the .

child. However, where the parent with the right to celebeate that holidsy does not intend
to ebserve the formal ceremonies, that perent shall make the ¢hild available to the other

parent for attendance st temple, mass religious instruotion, etc. Where one or hoth
- parents practics another religion, they are to alfemate those holidays as provided in the
following example for Jewish Holidays: Following, is a non-inclusive Est of other
religions where parents shall alternate holidays: Buddhist, Hindu, Greek Orthodox,
 Easterys and Russian Orthodox, Islamic, World Wide Church of God, Protestant, -

- Lutheran, Bahn'l; Church of Latter Day Saints, Sikh, Roman Catholic, Armenian
Holiddys, Eid of Adha, Chinege, Korean and Vietmamese New YVear, etc,
JEWISH HOLIDAY EXAMPLE: - oDp EVEN
. 5 ' )
PASSOVER ' DAD MOM
ROSH HASHANAY MOM -  DAD
Ha NUKKAHR MOM - DBAD - S
BAR MITZVAH ARRAN GEMNTS : . DAD MOM -

‘NOTE: WHERE THERE IS AN OVERLAP OF CONFLICTING RELIGIOUS ._

HOLIDAYS, THE FOLLOWING PRIORITY SHALL PREVAJL:

OVERLAP, PRECEDENT - MOM - DAD

+

ks e




MOFI
LELAND E. LUTFY, E5Q.

LELAND E. LUTFY, CHARTERED

Mevada Bar No. 1678
530 South 7™M Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
DIANE P. MIZRACHI, }
)
Plaintiff, } CASENOG.  D-10-438512-D
} DEPTNO.. E
Vs, }
} FAMILY COURT MOTION/OPPOSITION
ELIEZER MIZRACHI, } FEE INFORMATION SHEET
} (MRS 10.8312)
)
Defendant. )
Party Filing Motion/Opposition 8 Plaintiff/Petitioner ul Defendant/Respondent

MOTION FOR/OPPOSITION TO CLARIFY OR AMEND HOLIDAY VISITATION

Motice

Motions and Oppositions to
Motions filed after entry of
final Decree or Judgment
{pursuant to NRS 125, 1258
& 128 C) are subject (o the
Ee-open Filing Fee of $25.09,

Excluded Motiops/Oppositions

4 Motions filed before fina! Deeree/Custody Decree entered { Divorce/Custody
Decree NOT final)

a Child Support Modification ONLY

.

Motion/Opposition For Reconsideration {(within 10 days of Decree)

unless specifically excluded. Bate of Last Order
{See NRS 19.6312)
G Request for New Trial (within 10 days of Decree)
Date of Last Order
3 Cther Excluded Motion
(Must be prepared to defend exclusion to Judge)
NOTE: 1f no boxes are checked, filing fee MUST be paid.
&8 Motion/Opp 1S subject to $25.00 filing fee ) Motion/Opp IS NOT subject to filing fes

DATE: Aprit 15,2014

Leland BE. Lutfy, Esg.

Printed Name of Preparer




